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ANNUAL GENERAL
MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE ONE HUNDRED AND
TWENTYFIRST ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING OF THE NEWCASTLE
DISTRICT BOWLING ASSOCIATION (ZONE 2) INC. WILL BE HELD AT
ASSOCIATION HEADQUARTERS, “WAL YOUNG HOUSE”, ON
THURSDAY, 22nd JULY 2021 COMMENCING AT 6.30 PM.

BUSINESS

a. The roll of attendance shall be recorded for all Annual
General Meetings by the Secretary.

b. Confirmation of Minutes of the Previous Annual
Meeting and of any Special General Meeting held during
the year.

c. Consideration of the Annual Report, Balance Sheet and
Auditor’s Report.

d. Declaration of ballot for Officers and calling for
nominations to fill any vacancies in Sub Committees.

e. Appointment of Auditor who shall be a Registered
Practicing Accountant.

f. Business of which due notice has been given.



NEWCASTLE DISTRICT BOWLING ASSOCLATION (ZONE 2) INC.

PATRONS PRESIDENTS
1898-1908 J. SCHOLEY 1898-1926  F. GARDNER
1908-1925 L. ARNOTT 1926-1927  ].CLAYTON
1925-1927 A. SNEDDON 1927-1932  H.T. HARDYMAN
1927-1934 J. MACKIE 1932-1938  R.G.KILGOUR
1934-1957 W.E. CLEGG 1938-1940 J.A. GOW
1958-1983 W.E. YOUNG O.B.E 1940-1942 M. CHARLTON
1984- LORD MAYOR OF NEWCASTLE 1942-1946  J.W.EDGAR
(1984 Ald.]. Cummings A.M.) 1946-1950 W.E. YOUNG O.B.E.
(1985 Administrator) 1950-1951  S. FLOWERS
(1986-1995 Cr.J. McNaughton) 1951-1955  W.E. YOUNG O.B.E.
(1995-1999 Cr.G. Heys) 1955-1957  F.K. McLEOD
(1999- 2012 Cr. . Tate) 1957-1958  W.E. YOUNG O.B.E.
(2012- 2013 Cr. J. McCloy) 1958-1960  G.H.EBBOTT
(2013- Cr. N. Nelmes) 1960-1964  F.R.BRENT
MAYOR OF LAKE MACQUARIE 1964-1967 R.J. SIMMONS
(1984-87 Ald. G. Pasterfield) 1967-1971  H.W. GILLARD A.M.
(1987-91 Ald. I. Welsh) 1971-1975 R. GARSIDE
(1991-93 Ald. D. Carley) 1975-1978  W.W.L. CARSON
(1993-2004 Cr. ]. Kilpatrick 0.A.M.) 1978-1981  G.A. FRASER
(2004-2012 Cr. G. Piper) 1981-1984 T.MURPHY O.A.M.
(2012-2016 Cr. ]. Harrison) 1984-1987 W.R.EATHER
(2016- Cr. K. Fraser) 1987-1990 R.P. PITMAN

1990-1993  F.J. NEAT

1993-1996  L.W.PARROTT O0.A.M.
1996-1997  F.J. NEAT

1997-2007 L.W.PARROTT O.A.M.
2007-2019  ].T.SMITH O.A.M.

2019- M.T. CONWAY

HON. SECRETARIES SECRETARIES
1898-1901 W.C. FOSKETT
1901-1904 B. PHILLIPS 1957-1979 B.D. RICHARDSON 0.A.M.
1904-1905 A. TIMBURY

1979-1983 L.C .BARRETT
1905-1906 C.E.F. PACKER

1983-1988 T.W. MAHER
1906-1907 R.P. WELLS

1988-2018 D.J. BROAD 0.A.M.
1907-1912 R.G. KILGOUR

2018-2018 x D.A. GILDAY
1912-1913 G. BLACKSTONE 2018- W.E. SHIPLEY
1913-1938 W. WALLACE o
1938-1957 R.W. COTTERILL

1949-1966 W.H. CHANNON
HON.TREASURERS 1966-1974 AJ. SOMERVAILLE

1974-1976 N. GAMBLE
1898-1901 W.C. FOSKETT 1976-1984 AJ. REES
1901-1904 B. PHILLIPS o
1904-1905 A. TIMBURY
1905-1906 C.E.F. PACKER TREASURERS
1906-1907 R.P. WELLS
1907-1912 R'G,' KILGOUR 1984-1986 G.W. SUTHERLAND
1912-1914 ]J. 0MARA

1986-1989 L.J. CORKE
1914-1926 G.W. MULVEY

1989-2001 G.J. RODGERS
1926-1930 J.E. MARSHALL
1930-1931 J.W. TICKELL 2001-2012 A.C. WRIGHT

I 2012- D.G. WELLS

1931-1949 G.H. WINSOR



LIFE MEMBERS

1956  * W.E. YOUNG O.B.E.
1957  * W.E.CLEGG

1957  *RW. COTTERILL
1962  *C.L. FIRKIN

1965  *F.K. McLEOD

1965  * W.H. CHANNON
1969  *J.LOW

1973 *AJ. SOMERVAILLE
1980  * H.W.GILLARD A.M.
1980  *R.GARSIDE

1985  * W.W.L. CARSON
1985  * G.A. FRASER

1986  *J.S. CHAMBERLAIN
1987  W.R.EATHER
1987  *T.MURPHY O.AM.
1987  *G.HAMILTON
1988  *LJ. CORKE

1989  *].N.DAVIS

1989  *J.A. HITCHCOCK
1990  *N.D. WYBORN
1991  *N.I BRAYE

1991  *AJ.REES

1995  *AJ. COULTON
1995  *B.R.OWEN

1999  * A. McLAGAN

1999  *L.W.PARROTT 0.AM
2000 *W.B.0'TOOLE
2001  *BJ.WINN

2002  *B.G.SALTER

2004  *RE.CAMPBELL
2012 J.T. SMITH 0.A.M.
2012 L.S. COULTON
2015 D.A. SKINNER
2018 D.J BROAD 0.AM.
2020 B.0. CARLING

* Deceased
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NEWCASTLE DISTRICT BOWLING ASSOCIATION
(ZONE 2) INC.

(Inaugurated 1898)
(Affiliated with the RNSWBA)

OFFICE BEARERS
SEASON 2019-2021

PATRONS:
LORD MAYOR OF NEWCASTLE -- CR. N. NELMES
MAYOR OF LAKE MACQUARIE -- CR. K. FRASER

PRESIDENT:
M.T. CONWAY

VICE-PRESIDENTS:
J. BILBY, T.]. BLOW, K.C BUCKLEE, D.A. GILDAY, J. LINDSAY, W.E MASSON, D.L. ROWE

TREASURER: D.G. WELLS
STATE COUNCILLOR ZONE 2: T.J. BLOW

SUB-COMMITTEES:
ADVISORY:
B.0. CARLING, Chairman;
].G. BILBY, M.F. RIGBY, ]J. LINDSAY.

COACHING:
W.E. MASSON, Chairman;
].G BILBY,

GREENS:
]J. BILBY, Chairman;
J. LINDSAY, J.T SMITH OAM, R STEELE

JUNIOR:
R.I. GARDNER, Chairman;
D. CROCKFORD, T.M. CROCKFORD, T.]. MALONE, J. STOKES x, J. WOLFE, A, SOLOMONS

MATCH:
J.T. SMITH 0.A.M., Chairman;
P. BROCKBANK, N. GIBSON, S. GILSHENAN, R. GIRVAN, D. HILL, D.L. ROWE

SELECTION:
T.J. BLOW, Chairman;
P. BROCKBANK, P. GARRY, J. STOKES, D.L. ROWE

UMPIRES:
K.C. BUCKLEE, Chairman;
G. BAXTER, ].G. BILBY, J. LINDSAY, M.F. RIGBY, T. STOCKS, B. TREDINNICK

SECRETARY:
W.E. SHIPLEY

ASSOCIATION HEADQUARTERS:
“WAL YOUNG HOUSE”, NATIONAL PARK & PARRY STREETS, NEWCASTLE WEST, NSW 2302
POSTAL ADDRESS: PO BOX 2199, DANGAR, NSW 2309
PHONES: 4929 3441 AND 4929 1307 FAX: 4929 1699

E-MAIL: zone2@ndba.com.au
WEBSITE: www.ndba.com.au

x NOT IN OFFICE FULL TERM * DECEASED


mailto:ndba@pacific.net.au

PRESIDENT’S FOREWORD

I am very honoured to be elected again as the Zone 2 President for the next 2 years. During my
previous terms as President we all have faced many challenges with the ongoing Restrictions with
Covid 19. During these difficult times our Treasurer Don Wells has always continued to look after
the finances of this association. Our Secretary Warren Shipley again has done a mighty job updating
and communicating with our Bowling Clubs. Don and Warren were well supported in the office by
Fiona and Louise. My sincere appreciation to you all. Unfortunately, in June it was sad to see
Louise resign after 13 years with this Zone to take up full time work with another organisation.

Last year due to the Covid Virus our Saturday and Mid Week Pennant commenced then had to be
cancelled after a few rounds and the Three Threes and our 60th Mattara Anniversary called off.

Unfortunately, last year we could not hold our AGM/ Annual Bowler of Year/ Secretary and
Delegates Day and other association events, but we did have a Delegates Christmas Appreciation
Lunch. This was held at the Adamstown Bowling Club and was well supported by many Delegates.
| believe it was a huge success and we thank the Adamstown Club for a great meal.

My thanks to Terry Blow our Zone 2 Counsellor, Warren Shipley State Match Committee, Milton
Rigby State Umpires Committee for all your support and always maintaining a strong association
with Bowls NSW. Warren Boyd — for his work with Let’s Play Bowls encouraging school aged
children to participate in our great game.

This year saw our Open Interzone Team win the State Interzone Sides Championship in Tamworth
defeating Zone 16 in the Final. This was great to witness and we all should be very proud of this
team. They all played with great pride and passion through the week. Unfortunately, our Senior
Interzone didn’t make the finals but no doubt proud to wear the Newcastle colours. Thank you for
those supporters who made the trip to Tamworth to cheer on the Teams.

The 2020 Zone District Championships were eventually played and Congratulations to all our new
District Champions.

A special mention to Warren Shipley, Matt Johnstone and Terry Antram who were runners up in the
BPL Cup where they were beaten on the last Bowl by their South Australian opponents.

Our Juniors also performed well and Congratulations to all our Junior players and their
performances throughout 2020 and 2021 which are mentioned in the Junior report

In June this year we saw Matt Johnstone team up with Cody Packer from Western Australia to win
the Australian Open Pairs Title. Natasha VVan Eldik being crowned the Australian Open Women’s
Singles Champion for the 3rd time. What a great achievement by all those players. Jack Littlewood
with Sydney teammate Phil Means made the Final of the Senior Pairs, Greg Wright and Central
Coast player Terry Hughes made the Semi Finals and Sam Laguzza with Rowan Brassey made the
Quarter Finals of the same event while Warren Shipley made the last 16 in the Men’s Open Singles.
Some great achievements from Zone 2 players in this National event.



I would also like to wish all our Zone 2 Clubs all the best who will be contesting the State Pennant
Finals this year in September. Hopefully, we can win some State Titles. We also had many Bowlers
who made State Selection Series which was to be played in June at Cabramatta but was cancelled.
Congratulations to those players who were selected and hope some of you have been selected in
State sides.

We are all looking forward to our Mattara Bowls Carnival which is due to be held in October. We
will have our 60th Anniversary badges to hand out to the players. Our Major Sponsor for this event
is David Lloyd Funerals. We would like to “Thank “Aaron Bessant and John Williams from David
Lloyd’s for your great support.

Our Christmas/Bowler of the Year Awards hopefully will still go ahead in November this year. In
the past 12 months many of our loved ones sadly passed away and our association thoughts and
prayers are with you all. One special lady | would like to mention is Pam Stamford from Water
Board who sadly lost her battle with cancer a few months ago. Also the passing of Alex Wright who
served at Zone Treasurer from 2001 to 2012.

In closing my sincere appreciation also to all those clubs who continue to invite our Executives to
your AGM’s and Club Presentation Events. To the delegates who continue to attend our Bi -
Monthly Meetings thank you for your support.

To the Executive and Sub Committees of this association thank you so much for all your valuable
time, friendship and professional attitude. Looking forward to working with you all for another 2
years

Mark T. Conway
President
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HEREWITH A REPORT OF THE ACTIVITIES OF THE
NEWCASTLE DISTRICT BOWLING ASSOCIATION (ZONE 2) INC.
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30" JUNE, 2020

CLUB MEMBERSHIP:

In June 2021 Zone 2 membership totalled 4519, this was down from 4687 in June 2019. Membership is made up of
17 under 18 years old, 152 (18 to 34 years), 165 (35 to 44), 432 (45 to 54), 823 (55 to 64), 1439 (65 to 74) 1402
(over 75) 90 with no date of birth recorded.

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE:

2019-2021 saw Mark Conway elected as the President and Don Wells was re-elected to the position of Treasurer of
the Association. Vice-Presidents, Terry Blow, Kevin Bucklee, Danny Rowe, David Gilday, John Bilby, John
Lindsay. Ted Masson due to ill health had to withdraw from his commitments to the Association and we wish Ted
good health in the future.

The members of the Executive have maintained a busy schedule throughout the year attending functions and
presentations at Zone 2 Clubs and other Association events. We thank the members of Sub-Committees who were
able to assist when multiple commitments at Pennant Finals functions where required.

ADVISORY COMMITTEE:

The committee was kept busy during the 2019-21 period with the updating of all of the advisory documents, rules
and regulations and Constitution of the Association to make these documents gender neutral to fulfill the
requirements of the Unification of Bowls NSW and Women’s Bowls NSW which was finalized in June 2021.

COACHING COMMITTEE:

During the 2019 -21 period there was a number of coaching courses held in the Zone 2 area. Obviously 2020 did
not see much activity during the COVID 19 Pandemic and during that time Bowls NSW has assumed control of
the State Coaching Program leaving Zones little to do in relation to organizing coaching courses and for this
reason the executives have decided to disband the coaching committee for 2022. The Association would like to
thank Ted Masson and John Bilby for their commitment to the Coaching committee and for the work they have
done in providing the members with relevant coaching information and updates. Each month John Bilby
Produces an article entitled Coaching Showcase for each edition of "On the Green " which is well received by
Association members.

GREENS COMMITTEE:

The Greens committee have again been active with their inspection of greens throughout the Zone 2 area with the
majority of inspection being favourable and there are very few greens that are not up to playing standard in the
Association area. The committee chaired by John Bilby with John Lindsay, John Smith OAM, Les Nowlan,
Robert Steele and Alf Smith have reported on all greens on a quarterly basis and submitted reports to the
association on the condition of all greens.

As there was no Annual report for 2019/20 the Association would like to take this opportunity to thank and
congratulate Dave Carroll for his commitment to the Greens committee over a very long period. We also thank
all of the Green Keepers and their assistants as well as the club volunteers that give their time to keep the club
greens and surrounds in the fantastic condition they are in.

JUNIOR COMMITTEE:

Since my last Annual Report in 2019, our community has been put to the test by the dreaded COVID 19 Virus.
Conditions have not only been difficult for Zone 2 Junior and U25 Players, but the whole bowling fraternity.
Disappointment has been abound with events being cancelled and the ability to play abandoned. These
conditions however have made us all stronger as we commence and complete events within the first period of
2021.

The first Zone 2 Junior/U25 event for 2021 was U25 Metropolitan Cup held at Wyong Bowling Club between
Zones 2, 5,10 and 15. Zone 2 players competing were: Pairs: Zac Nicholls and Lachlan Freeman, Triples:




Blair Soars, Caleb McDermott and Connor Freeman, Fours: Zoe Nicholls, James Broderick, Chelsea McKay and
Kate Matthews. Zone 15 proved too strong on the day taking the trophy for 2021. All Zone 2 Players should be
congratulated on their performance, both on and off the green.

The NSW State Junior Seven-a-Side held at West Dubbo saw us end tenth in the overall. 2021 was always going
to be a tough year as we had a relatively new look side from previous years, and although not in the medal
rounds, our group showed that they were going to be full of fight right to the final stages, showing that Zone 2
finished strong regardless of the outcome. The following players took part in the event: Singles: Caleb
McDermott Pairs: Cohen Ridd/Jonah Threadgate

Fours: Zoe Nicholls/Charlotte Hayman/Joshua Sharpe/Chelsea McKay

2021 saw the first year where experienced Juniors were eligible to compete in the Zone 2 U25 Championships.
From this, we found that the U25 Pairs and Triples were not only contested by Juniors but also won by Juniors.
This format will continue in the 2022 season.

Our winners of the 2021 U25 year’s Zone Championships were:

Singles: Lachlan Freeman (Raymond Terrace) Pairs: Zac Nicholls (Raymond Terrace), Caleb McDermott
(Charlestown)

Triples: Zac Nicholls, Jonah Threadgate (East Maitland), Caleb McDermott

Congratulations to our 2021 Junior Zone Championship winners this:

Singles:  Caleb McDermott (Charlestown)

Pairs:  Jonah Threadgate, Caleb McDermott

Triples:  Zac Nicholls, Jonah Threadgate and Caleb McDermott

Fours:  Zoe Nicholls (Raymond Terrace), Charlotte Hayman (Raymond Terrace), Jonah Threadgate

and Caleb McDermott.

Special mention is due for Caleb McDermott (Charlestown) who went above and beyond with his success this
year. Not only did he win the Grand Slam of Junior Events for 2021 but topped the year off by taking the U25
Pairs and Triples Crowns. Well done Caleb, you’ve excelled and had a Stellar Year. Zac Nicholls and Jonah
Threadgate should also be acknowledged as they played alongside McDermott in many team events.
Congratulations everyone. We wish you all the best of luck at the upcoming State Junior Championships, in your
quest to bring home a title for Zone 2.

Zoe Nicholls (Raymond Terrace) made the record books in 2021 by being the youngest female bowler (aged 14)
to be a member of an Open District 4’s Women’s Winning Side. The side was: Zoe Nicholls, Sharon
McReynolds, Kate Matthews and Natasha VVan Eldik. Congratulations and best of luck at State Championships.
Kate Matthews (Raymond Terrace) has also excelled in 2021. First Kate was a member of the NDWBA No 1
Winning Ladies Pennant Team for Raymond Terrace, followed closely by NDWBA Open 4’s, then NDWBA
Open Triples and topped off by winning the Australian Triples Championship, alongside Genevieve Delves and
Natasha Van Eldik. Congratulations Kate on a stellar year. We are all very proud of you.

Congratulations to the following players who were selected to take part in a NSW State Selection Series to be
held at Cabramatta Bowling Club:

Juniors: Zoe Nicholls, Charlotte Hayman. U25s: Chelsea McKay, Kate Matthews, Lachlan Freeman, Connor
Freeman, Caleb Threadgate

From this series players will be selected to compete in a NSW Representative Fixture in their respective age
group for a fixture against Queensland. We wish those selected all the best in their quest to gain selection for
NSW.

Recently Zone 2 Juniors have welcomed two new members in Cohen Ridd (Cardiff) and Joshua Sharpe (Kotara).
Both Cohen and Joshua have shown they are competitive as they have both featured in not only Junior finals but
also the final of an U25 event. Well done guys, we hope to see a lot more of you in the future.

Thanks, need also be extended to those clubs that have supported and hosted our 2021 Zone Junior/U25 events,
Raymond Terrace, Kahibah, East Maitland, Beresfield and Toronto Workers. We thank you for your hospitality
and your continued Support of our players. Special mention also goes to East Maitland and Charlestown BC’s.
We thank you for the effort you put in, in arranging a group of players from your respective clubs to compete
against a squad for Selection Trials for our NSW State 7 aside. We thank all members for their valuable time in
competing in this event.



It would be remiss of me not to mention the previous Zone 2 Junior Chairman, Jason Stokes. Jason decided in
early 2021 to step down from his duties on the Junior Committee. Jason has given many years to our Juniors, and
we thank him graciously for not only his valuable time, but his knowledge and expertise which have been of
great benefit to so many Juniors.

Adrian Solomons (Raymond Terrace) has since expressed an interest in taking part on the Junior Committee, so
was invited to become a member prior to the upcoming elections.
I would like to thank Raymond Terrace Bowling Club as host and sponsor of the NDBA Junior program. Also to
my trusted and valued Committee, thank you for the time and effort you put in, you’re invaluable.
In final, through the support of the NDBA Executives and with the ongoing support and assistance of my
Committee | am pleased to say that we look forward to a successful 2021/2022 with the continuing skill, growth
and development of our squad and its participants.
R. Gardner, Chairman

MATCH COMMITTEE

The last 12 months have seen the effects of Covid 19 on our game and this situation is still continuing and having an
impact on both the organization and the participation in our sport. The Committee has been faced with many
alterations to different events but has managed to keep on track. The remainder of the 2020 Championships were
finalised with the exception of the Minor Singles, Champion of Club Champions Fours and the Three Threes
Competition and our 2021 Programme is well under way to completion.

This situation has only come about with the great assistance of many people and clubs and we are greatly thankful
for the work of Secretary Warren , our Office staff Louise and Fiona , the members of the Match Committee and the
many clubs and their officials who assist us in maintaining the large programme of events that our Association
provides for its affiliated bowlers .Our gratitude also is expressed to the clubs who provide both sponsorship and the
facilities for the different events and to Jax Tyres who have assisted with sponsorship for the first time.

Due to the difficulties experienced and no Annual Report in 2020 listed below are both 2020 and 2021 events that
have been finalised.

2020 Championship Winners
Singles Open- Matthew Sargeant (Raymond Terrace)
Senior- Eric Ryan (Raymond Terrace)
State Presidents Reserves — Grant Wilson (Teralba)
Champion of Club Champions — Blake Signal (Nelson Bay)
Pairs  Open — Richard Girvan, Shannon Gittoes (Nelson Bay)
Senior — Wayne Marsh, Sam Laguzza (Charlestown)
State Presidents Reserves — Milton Rigby, Geoff Wallis (Charlestown)
Champion of Club Champions — Matt Johnstone, Warren Shipley (Soldiers Point)
Triples Open — Daniel Clarke, Warren Shipley, Brody Pitham (Soldiers Point)
Senior — Ross Levido, Neville Hardes, Kim Jacques (Valentine)
State Presidents Reserves — John Neild, Troy Barry, Michael Cooper (Beresfield)
Fours  Open — Shaun Richards, Tim Twining, Clint Doust, Matthew Sargeant (Raymond Terrace)
Senior — Glenn Soper, Tony Stephenson, Frank Leslie, Eric Ryan (Beresfield)
State Presidents Reserves — Ken Eccles, Keith Cummins, Shannon Heuston, Mark Rossington (Edgeworth)

Our 2021 Pennant Programme has been finalised with the following winners :

Saturday Midweek

No 1 Grade - Raymond Terrace(7th titleinarow)  No 1 Grade - Beresfield

No 2 Grade - Raymond Terrace No 2 Grade — Hamilton North
No 3 Grade - Adamstown No 3 Grade - Teralba

No 4 Grade - Edgeworth No 4 Grade- Beresfield

No 5 Grade - Catherine Hill Bay No 5 Grade — Nelson Bay

No 6 Grade - East Maitland
No 7 Grade — Lowlands



The Charity Shields competed for in the Saturday Pennant Programme were won by:

Ralph Cotterill Memorial Shield — Edgeworth No 6 Grade +52

Albert Smith Memorial Shield — Marks Point No 5 Grade and Nelson Bay Nol 6 Grade +54
Pepper Memorial Shield — Catherine Hill Bay No 5 Grade +57

2021 Zone Championship Winners
Singles Open — David Govan — (Beresfield)
Senior — Eric Ryan (Beresfield)
State President Reserves — Mark Hayne (Soldiers Point)
Pairs Open — lan Lean, Clinton Doust (Raymond Terrace)
Senior —Frank Leslie , Eric Ryan (Beresfield)
State Presidents Reserves -Kevin Kilbride, Damien Kroek (Nelson Bay)
Fours  Open -David King, David Collins , Daniel Hill , Jarred Duncan (Charlestown)
Senior — Glenn Soper, Tony Stephenson, Frank Leslie Eric Ryan (Beresfield)
State Presidents Reserves — Colin Walmsley, Robert Young, Stephen Sanders, John Kinsella
(Fingal Bay) claiming the Club’s first ever Zone Title.
At time of writing the 2021 Triples, Champion of Club Champions and Minor Singles events had not been played.
J.T. Smith, Chairman

SELECTION COMMITTEE:

On behalf of the Zone 2 Selection Committee, we wish to thank all players who represented the NDBA/Zone 2 for
the past year. They can hold their heads high with regard to their sportsmanship, friendship & the way they played
all representative games in the past representative season.

I like to thank my fellow co-selectors Phil Brockbank, Phil Garry, Danny Rowe & Jason Stokes for the past year for
their support & attendance at meetings & representative games.

Since last years AGM report, we have seen a steady return to normal times.

Listed below is a record of all representative games since 2020 AGM report.
State Senior 70+ Inter-Zone Sides Championships not played due to COVID-19.

Intra-Zone series (Battle of the Ages) with the Zone 2°s U25’s, 40-60’s, Seniors (60+) & Veterans (Seniors Over
70’s) on Saturday 21ST & Sunday 22ND November at Wallsend BC.

Game 1 40-60’s Won 77-88 (10-0) against U25’s
Over 60’s Won 49-47 (8-2) against Over 70’s
Game 2 40-60’s Won 59-59 (5.5 — 4.5) against Over 70’s
Over 60’s Won 77-45 (10-0) against U25’s
Game 3 Over 70’s Won 58-46 (9-1) against U25’s
Over 60’s Won 59-50 (9-1) against 40- Over 60’s

Zone 2 Over 60’s won the Quadrangular.

“Pat Geary Memorial Shield” Inter-Zone Quadrangular series at Soldiers BC, on Saturday 21ST & Sunday 22ND
November 2020.

Game 1 Zone 2 Won 85-72 (10-1) against  Zone 11
Game 2 Zone 2 Won 101-62 (11-0) against ~ Zone 14
Game 3 Zone 2 Won 103-60 (11-0) against ~ Zone 6
Zone 2 won.

“John Smith OAM Shield” Inter-Zone Quadrangular series at East Cessnock BC, Saturday 16TH & Sunday 17TH

January 2021.

Game 1 Zone 2 Lost 76-78 (1.5- 9.5) against Zone 6
Game 2 Zone 2 Won 78-77 (8 -3)  against Zone 15
Game 3 Zone 2 Won 88-75 (10 -1) against Zone 11

Zone 15 won the event.



Zone 2 Senior’s verse Zones 6 & Zone 15 at Hamilton North/Belmont BC on 10TH March 2021.
Cancelled due to inclement weather.

Inter-Zone verse Hunter in the “Rodney Robards Memorial”, at Beresfield BC on Friday 16TH April 2020,
consisting of the Senior & Open Inter-Zone sides as warm up for the BNSW Inter-Zone Sides Championships to be
held at Tamworh.

Seniors Zone 2 Won 46-41 (9-1) against Zone 6
Open Zone 2 Won 72-39 (10-0) against Zone 6
Zone 2 won.

State Senior Inter-Zone Sides Championships at South Tamworth BC on Monday 17TH & 18TH May 2021.

Game 1 Zone 2 Won 83-45 (10-0) against Zone 6
Game 2 Zone 2 Lost 54-72 (0-10) against Zone 1
Game 3 Zone 2 Lost 60-64 (1-9) against Zone 5

Zone 14 won Inter-Zone,

State Open Inter-Zone Sides Championships at South Tamworth BC on
Thursday 20TH to Saturday 22ND May 2021.

Game 1 Zone 2 Won 71-53 (9-1)  against Zone 3
Game 2 Zone 2 Won 65-53 (8.5-1.5) against Zone 12
Game 3 Zone 2 Won 69-49 (9-1)  against Zone 1
Quarter FinalZone 2 Won 62-51 (9-1)  against Zone 14
Semi Final Zone 2 Won 63-40 (9-1)  against Zone 7
Final Zone 2 Won 64-49 (9-1)  against Zone 16

Zone 2 Won BNSW Inter-Zone Sides Championship Final.
T.J. Blow, Chairman

UMPIRES COMMITTEE:

It has been two years since we have had an annual general meeting because of Covid and what a period this has
been until March 2020 the Umpires committee was in full swing accrediting new umpires, and also some markers
from different clubs. Also reaccrediting those members that need to be done.

We also started to accredit Ladies who are members of Bowls NSW, it is great to see the ranks of umpires staying
pretty stable with retiring umpires being replaced with new members.

Then came Covert 19 and bowls went into shut down for the rest of the year.

Thank heaven 2021 got some normality to it and once again we started to get classes going again and have held
several classes and welcomed new umpires to our ranks.

Bowls Australia increased any umpires that were still holding a ticket after March 2020 another 12 months before
they needed to reaccredit to cover the lost year.

To the members of my committee, | say thank you for their effort and for covering for me while 1 looked at the other
side of our great country. A special thank you to Milton for the effort he puts into the zone umpires as well as his
State duties.

To President Mark and the executive committee for their support and how could we forget the effort that Warren has
put into these years with so much going on with Covid restriction clubs unable to hold game and have people other
than their members at the clubs.

And to our wonderful ladies Louise and Fiona who are always willing to give support when asked and it is very sad
to see Louise leave our team she will be sadly missed. Let’s hope that 2021/22 is a better year than the last few.

K.C. Bucklee, Chairman



MATTARA COMMITTEE:

Disappointingly the 2020 Mattara Carnival had to be cancelled due to the dreaded COVID 19 virus. Hopefully the
2021 event scheduled for October 11 to 22 will proceed as programmed but the ever-changing world we live in at
present with snap lockdowns across the country and local areas made well see a change in plans as the event draws
nearer. 2020 was to be the sixtieth year for the event and a special Diamond shaped badge was struct for the
occasion. These badges, although having 2020 on them, will be used for this year’s event to celebrate sixty years of
competition. As the was no report in 2020 we can recap on the 2019 event with winners listed below.

The winners of the events for 2019 were:

Les Parrott Memorial Open Singles - Warren Shipley (Charlestown)

Restricted Singles - Brian Doyle (Hamilton North)

Frank Neat Memorial Triples - Shaun Richards, Jason Stokes, Matthew Baus (Raymond Terrace)
Mens Open Fours - Barry Howard, Kevin Abel, Brett Pratten, Tony Milton (Lambton)
Mens Open Pairs - Anthony Ellercamp, Daniel Hill (Charlestown)

Mens Restricted Pairs - James Jones, Stan Wrzeczycki (New Lambton)

Mixed Pairs - Rachel Shelton, Scott Thoroughgood (Charlestown)

Mark Conway, Chairman
R.N.S.W.B.A. REPRESENTATION:
Terry Blow was elected as the State Councillor for Zone 2 and represented the Association at State Council
Meetings. NDBA Umpires Committee member Milton Rigby is Chairman of the State Umpires Committee &
Warren Shipley is a member of the State Match Committee.

STATE REPRESENTATION /EVENTS:
Connor Freeman (Raymond Terrace), Zac Nicholls, Caleb McDermott and Jake Reid were selected in the Bowls
NSW Junior Squads. Connor has been chosen to represent NSW Juniors in an Inter-State Series in July.

VETERANS’ AND SUPER VETERANS’ DAY':

Kahibah Sports Club hosted a combined Veterans and Super Veterans Day on Thursday, March 11, 2021. In excess
of forty Veterans and Super Veterans enjoyed playing bowls, whilst others unable to play bowls attended for an
enjoyable social day. Trophies were sponsored for the tenth year in a row by David Lloyd Funerals.

OBITUARIES:

The Association has again been saddened by the loss of many bowlers, who, throughout the years, had made
outstanding and valuable contributions to bowls. Their names have been recorded and respects paid at the monthly
Management Committee Meetings.

GENERAL:
The Association greatly acknowledges the support of:
a) The following Clubs that sponsored Pennant Finals and Zone Championships:

Soldiers Point Bar Beach
Mayfield West East Maitland
Wallsend Diggers Lambton
Beresfield Nelson Bay

| Marks Point Charlestown
Raymond Terrace Hamilton North
New Lambton




NDBA / ZONE 2 BOWLER OF THE YEAR

1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019
2020

NDBA / ZONE 2 MOST IMPROVED BOWLER OF THE YEAR

R. THOMSON
R. HILL

P. BARWICK
S. LACK

S. LAGUZZA
G. BROWN
S. LACK

S. LAGUZZA
S. LAGUZZA
M. BEESLEY
C. PARKER
J. STOKES

J. STOKES
M. BALL

A. Smith

M. BALL

T. ANTRAM
M. BAUS

K. ROBINSON
I. LEAN

L. SCOTT

M. BAUS/J. STOKES

J. DUNCAN
T. ANTRAM
M. BAUS
M. BAUS

(SWANSEA)
(WINDALE/GATESHEAD)
(WINDALE/GATESHEAD)
(WARATAH)
(SWANSEA)
(HAMILTON)
(BERESFIELD)
(CHARLESTOWN)
(CHARLESTOWN)
(BERESFIELD)
(WALLSEND)
(SOLDIERS POINT)
(SOLDIERS POINT)
(ALDER PARK)
(LAMBTON)
(ALDER PARK)
(NELSON BAY)
(SWANSEA)
(NELSON BAY)
(RAYMOND TERRACE)
(RAYMOND TERRACE)
(
(
(
(

RAYMOND TERRACE) - Joint winners

ALDER PARK)
SOLDIERS POINT)
RAYMOND TERRACE)
(RAYMOND TERRACE)

YET TO BE ANNOUNCED

NDBA/ZONE 2 ENCOURAGEMENT AWARD

2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019

R. STEEL
J. ROCHE
S. ROWE
M. ABEL
K. FRAME
L. BROWN
G. PRISK
B. DARE
T. BARRY

(LAMBTON)
(BELMONT)
(REDHEAD)
(RAYMOND TERRACE)
(CARDIFF)

(KOTARA)

(NELSON BAY)
(WANGI)
(BERESFIELD)

NDBA/ZONE 2 PRESIDENT’S AWARD

2020

YET TO BE ANNOUNCED

NDBA / ZONE 2 JUNIOR BOWLER OF THE YEAR

2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019
2020

S.RICHARDS  (RAYMOND TERRACE)

S. CAIRNS (RAYMOND TERRACE)

J. RYAN (SWANSEA)

R. LEWIS (BOOLAROO)/C. REID (SWANSEA WORKERS) - JOINT WINNERS
C. REID (SWANSEA WORKERS)

N. EVANS (WALLSEND)

M. BELLINGHAM (WALLSEND)

L. FREEMAN (RAYMOND TERRACE)

C.FREEMAN  (RAYMOND TERRACE)

C.FREEMAN  (RAYMOND TERRACE)

YET TO BE ANNOUNCED

NDBA / ZONE 2 COACH OF THE YEAR

1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010

G. SOLOMONS

D. GABB

B. ANNAN
A. GLEESON
B. OLIVER

I. LEAN

M. BALL

C. PARKER
R. DUNN

T. TWINING
D. LUCAS
D. KING

J. TOWERS
D. COLLINS
W. SMITH
J. MINTER
B. BATEMAN

(CARDIFF)
(KAHIBAH)
(HAMILTON)
(WARATAH)
(SWANSEA)
(BERESFIELD)
(ALDER PARK)
(BERESFIELD)
(BERESFIELD)
(BERESFIELD)
(BERESFIELD)
(KAHIBAH)
(SOLDIERS POINT)
(TORONTO WORKERS)
(LAMBTON)

(ALDER PARK)
(NELSON BAY)

2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019
2020

W. BOYD

A. STARRETT
J. ROBERTS
G. YATES

NOT AWARDED

P. WILLCOX
J. MATTHEW
S. WRZECYCKI
J. BILBY

C. FRIEND

(REDHEAD)

(NEW LAMBTON)
(REDHEAD)

(DORA CREEK WORKERS)

(TERALBA)

(BAR BEACH)
(NEW LAMBTON)
(KARUAH RSL)
(LOWLANDS)

NOT AWARDED DUE TO COVID 19

NDBA / ZONE 2 SENIOR BOWLER OF THE YEAR

2015
2016
2017
2018
2019
2020

T. McCABE
M. BEESLEY
M. BEESLEY
W. MARSH

J. LITTLEWOOD

(WINDALE/GATESHEAD)
(BERESFIELD)
(BERESFIELD)
(CHARLESTOWN)
(VALENTINE)

YET TO BE ANNOUNCED



2021 SATURDAY PENNANT COMPETITION TABLES

Grade 1 Grade 2
GRADE 1SECT 1 F A P + or - GRADE 2 SECT 1 F A P +or -
RAYMOND TERRACE 726 | 462 | 96.5 264 WARNERS BAY 512 | 371 | 76.5 141
EAST MAITLAND 575 | 506 | 68 69 KAHIBAH 576 | 513 | 64 63
BERESFIELD 588 | 492 | 55 96 LORN PARK 548 | 497 | 49.5 51
CARDIFF 413 | 546 | 385 | -133 SWANSEA WORKERS 398 | 468 | 48.5 -70
BELMONT GOLF 473 | 585 | 29 -112 VALENTINE 431 | 487 | 39.5 -56
VALENTINE 455 | 639 | 13 -184 MAYFIELD WEST 393 | 522 | 22 -129
GRADE 1 SECT 2 F A P +or- GRADE 2 SECT 2 F A P +or-
MAITLAND CITY 677 | 526 | 77 151 RAYMOND TERRACE 598 | 437 | 82.5 | 161
CHARLESTOWN 640 | 518 | 72 122 EAST MAITLAND 503 | 503 | 67.5 0
SOLDIERS POINT 616 | 571 | 54 45 CHARLESTOWN 474 | 457 | 51 17
KURRI 583 | 589 | 52.5 -6 STOCKTON 463 | 458 | 44 5
NELSON BAY 558 | 606 | 40 -48 CLUB MAITLAND CITY 404 | 512 | 37.5 | -108
WINDALE GATESHEAD | 455 | 698 | 4.5 -243 HAMILTON NORTH 414 | 489 | 17.5| -75
Grade 3 Grade 4
Grade 3SECT 1 F A P +or - Grade 4 SECT 1 F A P +or-
ADAMSTOWN 493 | 408 | 63.5 85 TEA GARDENS 573 | 449 | 86 124
WALLSEND 489 | 459 | 48 30 EAST MAITLAND 534 | 502 | 55.5 32
SOLDIERS POINT 425 | 405 | 39 20 BERESFIELD 554 | 625 | 44 -71
BOOLAROO 443 | 476 | 30.5 -33 WALLSEND DIGGERS 492 | 516 | 41.5 -24
KOTARA 360 | 462 | 19 -102 RAYMOND TERRACE 585 | 599 | 36.5 -14
BYE 0 0 0 0 LEMON TREE PASSAGE | 491 | 538 | 36.5 -47
Grade 3 SECT 2 F A P +or - Grade 4 SECT 2 F A P +or -
TERALBA 559 | 392 | 66.5 167 EDGEWORTH 659 | 474 | 93 185
TORONTO WORKERS 491 | 467 | 50 24 NEW LAMBTON 605 | 562 | 66 43
HAMILTON NORTH 541 | 416 | 49.5 125 SOLDIERS POINT 559 | 501 | 57 58
JESMOND BOWLO 443 | 521 | 29 -78 MEREWETHER 544 | 560 | 36 -16
SWANSEA WORKERS | 331 (569 | 5 -238 STOCKTON 421 | 531 | 33.5 | -110
BYE 0 0 0 0 MAYFIELD WEST 397 | 557 | 14.5 | -160
Grade 3 section 3 F A P +or- Grade 4 section 3 F A P +or-
WINDALE 444 | 348 | 50 96 CHARLESTOWN 605 | 538 | 68 67
CHARLESTOWN 484 | 439 | 40 45 ALDER PARK SPORTS 644 | 541 | 61 103
BELMONT GOLF 453 | 488 | 40 -35 CARRINGTON 576 | 567 | 55 9
WATER BOARD 369 | 426 | 40 -57 WARNERS BAY 564 | 585 | 52 -21
DORA CREEK WORKERS | 419 | 468 | 30 -49 HAMILTON NORTH 556 | 583 | 43 -27
BYE 0 0 0 0 LAMBTON 496 | 627 | 21 -131
Grade 3 section 4 F A P +or-
BERESFIELD 508 | 421 | 60 87
NELSON BAY 493 | 453 | 44,5 40
LOWLANDS 431 | 483 | 36 -52
RAYMOND TERRACE 444 | 464 | 33.5 -20
CARDIFF 434 | 489 | 26 -55
BYE 0 0 0 0




Grade 5 Grade 5
Grade 5 SECT 1 F A P +or- Grade 5 section 4 F A P +or-
EAST MAITLAND 648 | 494 | 76.5 | 154 KARUAH RSL 507 | 435 | 64 72
TERALBA 587 | 498 | 69 89 SOLDIERS POINT 1 432 | 357 | 49 75
REDHEAD 572 | 588 | 48.5 -16 FINGAL BAY 462 | 458 | 39.5 4
NEW LAMBTON 502 | 518 | 45.5 -16 NELSON BAY 402 | 425 | 33.5 -23
CARDIFF 1 537 | 600 | 33.5 -63 TEA GARDENS 404 | 532 | 14 -128
WATER BOARD 446 | 594 | 27 -148 BYE 0 0 0 0
Grade 5 SECT 2 F A P +or- Grade 5 section 5 F A P +or-
CATHERINE HILL BAY 569 | 387 | 67 182 BAR BEACH 592 | 419 | 76.5 | 173
CARDIFF 2 499 | 432 | 56 67 BERESFIELD 604 | 572 | 56.5 32
KOTARA 402 | 482 | 31.5 -80 CHARLESTOWN 572 | 571 | 46.5 1
JESMOND BOWLO 423 | 493 | 245 -70 HAMILTON NORTH 504 | 563 | 44 -59
MAVYFIELD 403 | 502 | 21 -99 BOOLAROO 425 | 505 | 39 -80
BYE 0 0 0 0 SOLDIERS POINT 2 543 | 610 | 37.5 -67
Grade 5 section 3 F A P +or- Grade 5 section 6 F A P +or-
RAYMOND TERRACE 513 | 440 | 56.5 73 WALLSEND DIGGERS 626 | 526 | 66 100
MAYFIELD WEST 499 | 463 | 51 36 WINDALE-GATESHEAD | 601 | 554 | 60 47
WANGI 486 | 388 | 46.5 98 MARKS POINT 615 | 559 | 54 56
DORA CREEK 449 | 503 | 33.5 -54 BELMONT GOLF 565 | 580 | 46 -15
RATHMINES 350 | 503 | 12.5 | -153 SWANSEA WORKERS 530 | 656 | 38.5 | -126
BYE 0 0 0 0 VALENTINE 546 | 608 | 35.5 -62
Grade 6 Grade 6
Grade 6 SECT 1 F A P +or - Grade 6 section 4 F A P +or-
BELMONT 623 | 537 | 74 86 CHARLESTOWN 1 612 | 557 | 59 55
EDGEWORTH 678 | 501 | 71 177 WARNERS BAY 587 | 597 | 58.5 -10
MEREWETHER 529 | 494 | 51.5 35 SOLDIERS POINT 1 608 | 557 | 51 51
SWANSEA WORKERS 466 | 533 | 39.5 -67 WINDALE-GATESHEAD | 551 | 585 | 50.5 -34
WALLSEND DIGGERS 492 | 561 | 39.5 -69 HAMILTON NORTH 2 575 | 587 | 47 -12
NELSON BAY 2 441 | 603 | 245 | -162 BERESFIELD 2 548 | 598 | 34 -50
Grade 6 SECT 2 F A P +or- Grade 6 section 5 F A P +or-
ADAMSTOWN 662 | 493 | 78.5 169 BAR BEACH 530 | 443 | 69.5 87
BERESFIELD 1 655 | 547 | 76 108 CARDIFF 615 | 508 | 56.5 | 107
VALENTINE 604 | 558 | 52 46 CARRINGTON 566 | 585 | 52.5 -19
MAYFIELD WEST 563 | 631 | 37.5 -68 LOWLANDS 561 | 496 | 50.5 65
REDHEAD 512 | 567 | 35.5 -55 HAMILTON NORTH 1 476 | 567 | 37 -91
MARKS POINT 421 | 621 | 20.5 | -200 DORA CREEK 459 | 608 | 34 -149
Grade 6 section 3 F A P +or- Grade 6 section 6 F A P +or-
EAST MAITLAND 672 | 507 | 75 165 NELSON BAY 1 638 | 494 | 80.5 | 144
KAHIBAH 603 | 516 | 68.5 87 STOCKTON 621 | 550 | 69 71
NEW LAMBTON 505 | 535 | 45.5 -30 RAYMOND TERRACE 533 | 511 | 49 22
TORONTO WORKERS 434 | 476 | 42 -42 TEA GARDENS 543 | 525 | 48.5 18
WANGI 479 | 524 | 38 -45 SOLDIERS POINT 2 527 | 573 | 37 -46
HEXHAM 397 | 532 | 31 -135 KARUAH RSL 523 | 732 | 16 -209




Grade 7 Grade 7
Grade 7 SECT 1 F A P +or- Grade 7 section 4 F A P +or-
STOCKTON 2 481 | 354 | 69 127 LOWLANDS 627 | 554 | 70 73
VALENTINE 506 | 465 | 50.5 41 ALDER PARK SPORTS 651 | 548 | 60 103
EAST MAITLAND 2 433 | 388 | 43 45 CHARLESTOWN 1 619 | 592 | 60 27
BAR BEACH 452 | 466 | 33 -14 CARDIFF 639 | 583 | 56 56
NEW LAMBTON 380 | 579 | 4.5 -199 BAYWAY VILLAGE 542 | 645 | 32.5 | -103
BYE 0 0 0 0 KAHIBAH 519 | 675 | 21.5 | -156
Grade 7 SECT 2 F A P +or- Grade 7 section 5 F A P +or-
EAST MAITLAND 1 639 (436 | 78 203 EDGEWORTH 599 | 407 | 92.5 192
BOOLAROO 573 | 519 | 535 54 TERALBA 704 | 499 | 78 205
WALLSEND DIGGERS 538 | 544 | 43 -6 LAMBTON 441 | 472 | 49 -31
WINDALE-GATESHEAD | 516 | 588 | 41.5 -72 BERESFIELD 559 | 568 | 32 -9
BELMONT GOLF 483 | 563 | 34.5 -80 JESMOND BOWLO 411 | 571 | 26 -160
WATER BOARD 473 | 572 | 29.5 -99 HEXHAM 380 | 577 | 22.5 | -197
Grade 7 section 3 F A P +or- Grade 1 flag winner Raymond Terrace
STOCKTON 1 666 | 490 79 176 Grade 2 flag winner Raymond Terrace
NELSON BAY 615 | 567 | 63.5 a8 Grade 3 flag w!nner Adamstown
TORONTO WORKERS 454 | 522 | 48 -68 Grade 4 flag W!nner Edgewc_)rth :
Grade 5 flag winner Catherine Hill Bay
FINGAL BAY 572 | 565 | 43 7 Grade 6 flag winner Nelson Bay 1
SOLDIERS POINT 442 | 465 | 33.5| -23 Grade 7 flag winner Lowlands
TEA GARDENS 401 | 541 | 33 -140
2021 SATURDAY PENNANT PLAYOFFES
FLAG WINNER RAYMOND TERRACE
State Qualification Playoff
Top 3 Game 1 Game 2 Game 3 TOTALS
F A | Pts F A Pts F A | Pts F A F-A Pts
BERESFIELD 57 | 55 8 54 | 53 9 60 | 57 9 171 165 6 26
CHARLESTOWN 55 | 57 2 76 | 59 9 63 | 54 9 194 170 24 20
SOLDIERS POINT 67 | 53 | 10 | 59 | 76 1 57 | 60 1 183 189 -6 12
EAST MAITLAND 53 | 67 0 53 | 54 1 54 | 63 1 160 184 -24 2
Raymond Terrace, Beresfield, Charlestown and Soldiers Point win State spots Zone 2, Maitland City Zone 6
2 Grade Pts score FLAG WINNER RAYMOND TERRACE
Group 1 Game 1 Game 2 Game 3 TOTALS
F A | Pts F A |Pts| F A | Pts F A F-A Pts
RAYMOND TERRACE 63 | 40 | 95| 75 | 37 9 62 | 48 9 200 125 75 27.5
EAST MAITLAND 61 | 56 8 37 | 75 1 71 | 46 | 9.5 | 169 177 -8 18.5
WARNERS BAY 56 | 61 2 63 62 9 48 | 62 1 167 185 -18 12
KAHIBAH 40 | 63 | 0.5 | 62 63 1 46 | 71 | 0.5 148 197 -49 2

Raymond Terrace and East Maitland win State spots




3 Grade Pts score | | | | FLAGTO ADAMSTOWN 60-45

Group 1 Game 1 Game 2 Game 3 TOTALS

F A | Pts| F A |Pts| F A | Pts F A F-A Pts
ADAMSTOWN 72 | 42 | 10 | 46 | 62 1 /73 |53|10 | 191 157 34 21
CHARLESTOWN 48 | 63 | 1 62 | 46 9 |60 | 56| 9 170 165 5 19
NELSON BAY 42 1 72 | O 68 | 48 |95 |56 | 60 | 1 166 180 -14 10.5
TERALBA 63 | 48 | 9 48 | 68 |05 |53 |73 | O 164 189 -25 9.5
Group 2 Game 1 Game 2 Game 3 TOTALS

F A |Pts| F A |Pts| F A | Pts F A F-A Pts
WALLSEND DIGGERS 79 | 53 | 10 | 82 | 38 | 10 | 43 | 40 | 8 204 131 73 28
TORONTO WORKERS 82 |45 | 10 | 45 | 65 1 |40 |43 | 2 167 153 14 13
BERESFIELD 53 /79| 0 65 | 45 9 0 0 0 118 124 -6 9
WINDALE GATESHEAD 45 ( 82 | 0 38 | 82 0 0 0 0 83 164 -81 0

FLAG TO EDGEWORTH 58-52

Group 1 Gamel Game 2 Game 3 TOTALS

F A | Pts F A |Pts| F A | Pts F A F-A Pts
EDGEWORTH 67 | 40 | 10 | 63 | 66 2 | 59 | 51 |95 | 189 157 32 215
ALDER PARK 68 | 44 | 10 | 67 | 55 9 | 51|59 |05 186 158 28 19.5
EAST MAITLAND 4 68 | O 66 | 63 8 0 0 110 131 -21 8
CARRINGTON 40 | 67 | O 55 | 67 1 0 0 95 134 -39 1
Group 2 Game 1 Game 2 Game 3 TOTALS

F A |Pts| F A |Pts| F A | Pts F A F-A Pts
NEW LAMBTON 57 | 51| 9 59 | 57 9 | 56 | 60 | 05| 172 168 4 18.5
SOLDIERS POINT 46 | 76 | O 60 | 60 | 55| 60 | 56 | 9.5 | 166 192 -26 15
CHARLESTOWN 51 | 57 | 1 60 | 60 {45 | 56 | 45 | 7 167 162 5 12.5
TEA GARDENS 76 | 46 | 10 | 57 | 59 1 |45 |56 | O 178 161 17 11
5 Grade Pts score FLAG TO CATHERINE HILL BAY 63-42
Group 1 Game 1 Game 2 Game 3 TOTALS

F A | Pts| F A |Pts| F A | Pts F A F-A Pts
CATHERINE HILL BAY 84 | 47 | 9 57 | 55 8 | 52 | 52 |55 | 193 154 39 22,5
EAST MAITLAND 58 | 56 | 9 61 | 55 8 | 52 |52 |45 | 171 163 8 215
RAYMOND TERRACE 47 | 84 | 1 55 | 61 2 0 0 0 102 145 -43 3
TERALBA 56 | 58 | 1 55 | 57 2 0 0 0 111 115 -4 3
Group 2 Game 1 Game 2 Game 3 TOTALS

F A | Pts| F A |Pts| F A | Pts F A F-A Pts
BAR BEACH 87 (39| 10| 74 | 54 {85 |62 | 51| 9 223 144 79 27.5
WALLSEND DIGGERS 66 | 46 | 9 52 | 49 8 |51 62| 1 169 157 12 18
KARUAH RSL 46 | 66 | 1 54 | 74 |15 | O 0 0 100 140 -40 2.5
CARDIFF 2 39 (8 | 0 | 49 | 52 2 0 0 0 88 139 -51 2




6 grade Pts score

FLAG TO NELSON BAY (1) 66-53

Group 1 Game 1 Game 2 Game 3 TOTALS
F A | Pts F A |Pts| F A | Pts F A F-A Pts
ADAMSTOWN 67 | 58 |85 |59 | 52 | 8 | 65|50 | 10 | 191 160 31 26.5
EDGEWORTH 58 | 67 |15| 55|47 | 9 | 67 | 49 | 10 | 180 163 17 20.5
EAST MAITLAND 58 |50 | 9 | 47 | 55| 1 [ 50|65 | O 155 170 -15 10
BELMONT BOWLS 50 | 58 | 1 | 52 | 59| 2 (49|67 | O 151 184 -33 3
Group 2 Game 1 Game 2 Game 3 TOTALS
F A |Pts| F A |Pts| F A | Pts F A F-A Pts
NELSON BAY 1 67 | 49 9 67 | 53 9 64 | 69 2 198 171 27 20
BAR BEACH 76 |56 | 9 | 63| 71| 1 |69|64| 8 | 208 | 191 17 18
CHARLESTOWN 56 | 76 1 53 | 67 1 70 | 43 | 10 179 186 -7 12
BERESFIELD 1 49 | 67 1 71 | 63 9 43 | 70 0 163 200 -37 10
ade P 0 FLAG TO LOWLANDS 57-51
Group 1 Game 1l Game 2 Game 3 TOTALS
F A |Pts| F A |Pts| F A | Pts F A F-A Pts
NELSON BAY 65 | 37 | 10 | 219 | 57 |45 | 68 | 44 | 10 | 352 138 214 | 245
STOCKTON 2 68 | 43 | 9 | 57 |219 |55 |59 |55 | 8 184 317 | -133 | 225
TERALBA 43 | 68 | 1 | 74 | 35 | 10 | 44 |68 | O 161 171 -10 11
EDGEWORTH 37 | 65| 0 | 35| 74| 0 | 55|59 | 2 127 198 -71 2
Group 2 Gamel Game 2 Game 3 TOTALS
F A | Pts F A |Pts| F A | Pts F A F-A Pts
LOWLANDS 59 | 51| 9 |53 | 50| 9 (54|61 |15 | 166 162 4 19.5
EAST MAITLAND 1 51 | 59 1 64 | 45 9 54 | 51 9 169 155 14 19
VALENTINE 63 | 63 (45| 45 | 64 1 61 | 54 | 85| 169 181 -12 14
STOCKTON 1 63 | 63 (55|50 |53 | 1 |51 |54 1 164 170 -6 7.5
2021 MID-WEEK PENNANT COMPETITION TABLES
Mid Week Grade 1 Mid week Grade 2
Mid Week Grade 1SECT1 | F A P | +or- Mid week Grade 2 SECT 1 F A P +or-
RAYMOND TERRACE 579 (332 77 247 NELSON BAY 437 | 452 | 45.5 -15
CHARLESTOWN 508 | 432 | 50.5 76 HAMILTON NORTH 425 | 398 45 27
SOLDIERS POINT 493 1435 | 49 58 CLUB MAITLAND CITY 449 | 448 | 36.5 1
BERESFIELD 478 | 451 | 43.5 27 STOCKTON 462 | 456 32 6
KURRI KURRI 505 | 453 | 41.5| 52 SWANSEA WORKERS 368 | 387 | 31 -19
BELMONT GOLF 442 |1 487 | 38 -45 BYE 0 0 0 0
VALENTINE 4311510 31.5]| -79
WINDALE 393 | 542 | 16.5 | -149 Mid Week Grade 4
CARDIFF 386 | 573 | 12.5 | -187 Mid Week Grade 4 SECT 1 F A P +or-
BYE 0 0 0 0 LEMON TREE 617 | 437 | 76.5 | 180
NEW LAMBTON 642 | 553 74 89
Mid week Grade 3 SOLDIERS POINT 576 | 547 | 52.5 | 29
Mid Week Grade 3 SECT 1 F A P +or - WARNERS BAY 570 | 627 37 -57
WALLSEND DIGGERS 577 | 558 | 57 19 RAYMOND TERRACE 530 | 607 | 26 -77
BOOLAROO 538 | 572 | 56.5| -34 WINDALE 429 | 593 24 -164




LOWLANDS 539 | 585 | 47 -46
ADAMSTOWN 544 | 534 | 46 10 Mid Week Grade 4 SECT 2 F A P +or-
RAYMOND TERRACE 628 | 531 | 42 97 BERESFIELD 598 | 583 64 15
DORA CREEK 521|567 | 33.5| -46 HAMILTON NORTH 630 | 532 [ 59 98
CHARLESTOWN 529 | 495 | 53.5 34
Mid Week Grade 3 SECT 2 F A P +or- BAR BEACH 662 | 572 51 90
TERALBA 657 | 537 | 73 120 WANGI 495 | 605 | 32.5 | -110
SOLDIERS POINT 589 | 533 | 57.5| 56 STOCKTON 509 [ 636 | 30 | -127
LORN PARK 554 |1 615 | 49 -61
JESMOND BOWLO 582 (584|455 -2 Mid Week Grade 4 SECT 3 F A P +or-
TORONTO WORKERS 573|603 (415 -30 CARDIFF 617 | 506 | 69.5 | 111
NEW LAMBTON 555 | 625 | 33.5| -70 BELMONT GOLF 602 | 568 | 56.5 34
EDGEWORTH 530 [ 490 | 51 40
VALENTINE 543 | 483 | 50.5 60
CARRINGTON 543 [ 629 | 40 -86
SWANSEA WORKERS 485 | 644 | 22.5 | -159
Mid Week Grade 5 Mid Week Grade 5
Mid Week Grade 5SECT 1| F A P |+or- Mid Week Grade 5 SECT 4 F A P +or-
WALLSEND DIGGERS 1 579 1452 | 65 127 TELARAH 738 | 383 | 785 355
BAR BEACH 584 | 600 [ 59 -16 LOWLANDS 1 615 [ 552 | 60 63
CARDIFF 641 | 544 | 56.5 97 BERESFIELD 640 | 595 | 57.5 45
NEW LAMBTON 1 558 | 602 | 40.5 | -44 SOLDIERS POINT 1 553 | 582 | 50.5 -29
CLUB MAITLAND CITY 2 506 | 571 (345 -65 VALENTINE 2 486 | 602 | 23.5 | -116
RAYMOND TERRACE 553 [ 652 (345 -99 KARUAH RSL 2 456 | 774 20 -318
Mid Week Grade 5SECT2 | F A P |+or- Mid Week Grade 5 SECT 5 F A P +or-
MARKS POINT 603 | 519 [ 68 84 FINGAL BAY 628 | 416 | 67 212
REDHEAD 674 | 501 | 64 | 173 STOCKTON 585 [ 558 | 60 27
MAYFIELD WEST 616 | 543 | 60 73 WATER BOARD 582 | 560 | 54.5 22
EDGEWORTH 582 | 610 | 48,5 -28 MEREWETHER 610 | 544 49 66
NEW LAMBTON 2 480 | 722 | 30.5 | -242 SOLDIERS POINT 2 494 | 548 | 47.5 -54
ABERMAIN 571 636 | 29 -65 JESMOND BOWLO 469 | 742 12 -273
Mid Week Grade 5SECT3 | F A P +or- Mid Week Grade 5 SECT 6 F A P +or-
NELSON BAY 608 [ 363 | 76 245 KURRI KURRI 689 | 492 | 87.5 197
EAST MAITLAND 683 | 475 | 70.5 | 208 WALLSEND DIGGERS 2 583 [ 583 [ 51 0
KARUAH RSL 612 | 566 | 64.5 46 HAMILTON NORTH 550 | 547 46 3
VALENTINE 1 455 |1 507 | 31.5| -52 LOWLANDS 2 529 [ 633 | 37.5 | -104
HEXHAM 347 | 498 | 12 | -151 ADAMSTOWN 552 [ 584 | 36 -32
BAY WAY VILLAGE 390 [ 686 | 5.5 | -296 CLUB MAITLAND CITY1 | 480 | 544 | 32 -64




2021 MID WEEK POST SECTIONAL PLAYOFFS 2021

GRADE 1

SEMI FINALS AT HAMILTON NORTH

1ST PLACE 4TH PLACE
SEMI 1 RAYMOND TERRACE 54 | versus | 63 BERESFIELD
2ND PLACE 3RD PLACE
SEMI 2 SOLDIERS POINT 50 | versus | 65 CHARLESTOWN
FINAL AT HAMILTON NORTH
WINNER SEMI 1 WINNER SEMI 2
FINAL BERESFIELD 70 | versus | 52 CHARLESTOWN
GRADE 2 2 LEG FINAL AT HAMILTON NORTH/NELSON BAY
RUNNER UP SECTION 1 WINNER SECTION 1
1ST LEG HAMILTON NORTH 83 | versus | 53 NELSON BAY
WINNER SECTION 1 RUNNER UP SECTION 1
2ND LEG NELSON BAY 55 | versus | 41 HAMILTON NORTH
GRADE 2 FINAL SCORE AFTER BOTH LEGS
WINNER SEMI 1 WINNER SEMI 2
FINAL HAMILTON NORTH 124 | versus | 108 NELSON BAY
m SEMI FINALS AT HAMITLON NORTH
WINNER SECTION 1 RUNNER UP SECTION 2
SEMI 1 WALLSEND DIGGERS 66 | versus | 47 SOLDIERS POINT
WINNER SECTION 2 RUNNER UP SECTION 1
SEMI 2 TERALBA 63 | versus | 39 BOOLAROO
m FINAL AT HAMILTON NORTH
extra
WINNER SEMI 1 end WINNER SEMI 2
FINAL WALLSEND DIGGERS 57 | versus | 58 TERALBA
GRADE 4 SEMI FINALS AT NEW LAMBTON
WINNER SECTION 1 WINNER SECTION 3
SEMI 1 LEMON TREE PASSAGE 74 | versus | 46 CARDIFF
WINNER SECTION 2 BEST PERFOMED 1
SEMI 2 BERESFIELD 70 | versus | 52 NEW LAMBTON
GRADE 4 FINAL AT NEW LAMBTON
WINNER SEMI 1 WINNER SEMI 2
FINAL BERESFIELD 66 | versus | 33 LEMON TREE PASSAGE




GRADE 5 QUARTER FINALS AT WALLSEND DIGGERS
WINNER SECTION 1 WINNER SECTION 2
Q/F1 WALLSEND DIGGERS 1 47 | versus | 64 MARKS POINT
BEST PERFOMED 2 WINNER SECTION 3
Q/F1 REDHEAD 55 | versus | 67 NELSON BAY
BEST PERFOMED 1 WINNER SECTION 4
Q/F 2 EAST MAITLAND 60 | versus | 58 TELARAH
WINNER SECTION 5 WINNER SECTION 6
Q/F 3 FINGAL BAY 49 | versus | 71 KURRI KURRI
GRADE 5 SEMI FINALS AT WALLSEND DIGGERS
WINNER QUARTER FINAL 1 WINNER QUARTER FINAL 2
SEMI 1 MARKS POINT 34 | versus | 84 NELSON BAY
WINNER QUARTER FINAL 3 WINNER SECTION 1
SEMI 2 EAST MAITLAND 59 | versus | 63 KURRI KURRI
GRADE 5 FINAL AT WALLSEND DIGGERS
WINNER SEMI 1 WINNER SEMI 2
FINAL NELSON BAY 63 | versus | 52 KURRI KURRI
AFFILIATED CLUBS
ADAMSTOWN EAST MAITLAND MARKS POINT TEA GARDENS RS & CC
ALDER PARK EDGEWORTH MAYFIELD TERALBA
BAR BEACH FINGAL BAY MAYFIELD WEST TOMAGO
BAYWAY VILLAGE HAMILTON NORTH MEREWETHER TORONTO WORKERS
BELMONT HEXHAM NELSON BAY VALENTINE
BERESFIELD JESMOND BOWLO NEW LAMBTON WALLSEND DIGGERS
BOOLAROO KAHIBAH RATHMONES MEMORIAL WANGI
CARDIFF KARUAH RSL RAYMOND TERRACE WARNERS BAY
CARRINGTON KOTARA REDHEAD WATER BOARD
CATHERINE HILL BAY LAMBTON SOLDIERS POINT WINDALE/GATESHEAD
CHARLESTOWN LEMON TREE PASSAGE STOCKTON
DORA CREEK WORKERS LOWLANDS SWANSEA WORKERS
RECORDS
MID-WEEK PENNANT COMPETITIONS
PRESIDENT’S TROPHY
1930-31  LAMBTON 1936-37  LAMBTON 1942-43  WICKHAM
1931-32  LAMBTON 1937-38  WICKHAM 1943-44  HAMILTON
1932-33  WICKHAM 1938-39  WICKHAM 1944-45  BELMONT
1933-34  LAMBTON 1939-40  NATIONAL PARK 1945-46  HAMILTON
1934-35  WALLSEND 1940-41  NATIONAL PARK 1946-47  HAMILTON
1935-36  HAMILTON 1941-42  HAMILTON 1947-48  HAMILTON




1949-50
1950-51
1951-52
1952-53
1953-54
1954-55
1955-56
1956-57
1957-58
1958-59
1959-60
1960-61
1961-62
1962-63
1963-64
1964-65
1965-66
1966-67
1967-68
1968-69
1969-70
1970-71
1971-72
1973

1974

1975

1949-50
1950-51
1951-52
1952-53
1953-54
1954-55
1955-56
1956-57
1957-58
1958-59
1959-60
1960-61
1961-62
1962-63
1963-64
1964-65
1965-66
1966-67
1967-68
1968-69
1969-70
1970-71
1971-72
1973

1974

1975

1976

1977

NATIONAL PARK
MAYFIELD
NEWCASTLE CITY
HAMILTON
HAMILTON
WICKHAM
NATIONAL PARK
NEWCASTLE CITY
NATIONAL PARK
NATIONAL PARK
WALLSEND
WALLSEND
WALLSEND
NEWCASTLE CITY
NATIONAL PARK
NATIONAL PARK
WARATAH
NATIONAL PARK
WARATAH
WARATAH
WARATAH
WALLSEND
KOTARA
WARNER’S BAY
NEWCASTLE SOUTH
KAHIBAH

HAMILTON
NATIONAL PARK
NEWCASTLE SOUTH
NEW LAMBTON
B.H.P.

STOCKTON
WARATAH
LAMBTON

TERALBA

LAMBTON

TERALBA

WICKHAM
NEWCASTLE SOUTH
MAYFIELD WEST
NELSON BAY
LAMBTON
NEWCASTLE SOUTH
BELMONT
TORONTO

ALDER PARK
PELICAN
NEWCASTLE JOCKEY CLUB
ADAMSTOWN
NEWCASTLE JOCKEY CLUB
TORONTO
LAMBTON
LAMBTON
SWANSEA

1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005

PENNANT

1948-499  HAMILTON

NO.1 GRADE PENNANT

KAHIBAH
CHARLESTOWN
CHARLESTOWN
KAHIBAH
NEWCASTLE JOCKEY CLUB
KAHIBAH
WARATAH
BERESFIELD
KAHIBAH
KAHIBAH
CHARLESTOWN
KAHIBAH
CHARLESTOWN
KAHIBAH
CHARLESTOWN
CHARLESTOWN
ALDER PARK
CHARLESTOWN
WINDALE/GATESHEAD
REDHEAD
BERESFIELD
CHARLESTOWN
SWANSEA
CHARLESTOWN
BERESFIELD
EAST MAITLAND

NO.2 GRADE PENNANT

CHARLESTOWN
STOCKTON
CARDIFF

NEW LAMBTON
MEREWETHER
HAMILTON NORTH
WICKHAM
WARATAH
REDHEAD
MARKS POINT
MARKS POINT
CHARLESTOWN
CHARLESTOWN
CHARLESTOWN
CHARLESTOWN
MAYFIELD WEST
HEXHAM
CHARLESTOWN
CHARLESTOWN
RATHMINES MEMORIAL
HAMILTON
KOTARA
HAMILTON
HAMILTON
HAMILTON
SOLDIERS POINT
SOLDIERS POINT
WALLSEND

2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019
2020
2021

2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019
2020
2021

CHARLESTOWN
WINDALE/GATESHEAD
REDHEAD

SOLDIERS POINT
SOLDIERS POINT
SOLDIERS POINT
KURRI KURRI
RAYMOND TERRACE
RAYMOND TERRACE
RAYMOND TERRACE
KURRI KURRI
RAYMOND TERRACE
RAYMOND TERRACE
RAYMOND TERRACE
KURRI KURRI
SOLDIERS POINT
RAYMOND TERRACE
SOLDIERS POINT

NOT PLAYED COVID 19
BERESFIELD

WALLSEND
REDHEAD
WALLSEND
SWANSEA

KOTARA

CARDIFF

TERALBA

MAITLAND CITY
EAST MAITLAND
STOCKTON

EAST MAITLAND
RAYMOND TERRACE
NELSON BAY

EAST MAITLAND
NOT PLAYED COVID 1
HAMILTON NORTH



1962-63
1963-64
1964-65
1965-66
1966-67
1967-68
1968-69
1969-70
1970-71
1971-72
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985

1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997

1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010

ALDER PARK 1986
WALLSEND 1987
ROAD TRANSPORT 1988
WANGI 1989
WARATAH-MAYFIELD DIGGERS 1990
ROAD TRANSPORT 1991
CARRINGTON 1992
LAMBTON-NEW LAMBTON RSL 1993
VALENTINE 1994
WARATAH-MAYFIELD DIGGERS 1995
CHARLESTOWN 1996
NEW LAMBTON 1997
ADAMSTOWN 1998
MORISSET RSL 1999
VALENTINE 2000
HAMILTON NORTH 2001
HEATON-BIRMINGHAM GARDENS 2002
WARATAH 2003
BERESFIELD 2004
LEMON TREE PASSAGE 2005
WARNER’S BAY 2006
HEXHAM 2007
ALDER PARK 2008
ALDER PARK 1998
BULAHDELAH 1999
MARKS POINT 2000
TORONTO WORKERS 2001
CHARLESTOWN NO.1 2002
HEXHAM NO.1 2003
CHARLESTOWN NO.1 2004
CHARLESTOWN NO.1 2005
LOWLANDS 2006
RATHMINES MEMORIAL 2007
SULPHIDE 2008
BURWOOD COLLIERY NO.1 2009
CHARLESTOWN 2010

LAMBTON-NEW LAMBTON RSL
CHARLESTOWN NO.1
CHARLESTOWN NO.2
CHARLESTOWN NO. 1

DORA CREEK WORKERS
BERESFIELD

BAR BEACH

CHARLESTOWN NO.1
SWANSEA

SOLDIERS POINT NO.1
CLARENCE TOWN

BELMONT
HEATON-BIRMINGHAM GARDENS
SWANSEA

NO.3 GRADE PENNANT

KAHIBAH

KAHIBAH

KOTARA
EDGEWORTH
WARATAH NO.1
KAHIBAH

VALENTINE
WICKHAM

BAR BEACH
HAMILTON
RATHMINES MEMORIAL
BURWOOD COLLIERY
LOWLANDS

NELSON BAY

ALDER PARK
LAMBTON-NEW LAMBTON RSL
MARKS POINT
WARNER’S BAY
MARKS POINT
VALENTINE
WALLSEND
SWANSEA WORKERS
RAYMOND TERRACE

NO.4 GRADE PENNANT

NELSON BAY
LAMBTON-NEW LAMBTON RSL
BURWOOD COLLIERY
ADAMSTOWN

CLUB MACQUARIE
KURRI KURRI

BAR BEACH

WALLSEND

NEWBOLD DIGGERS
HAMILTON NORTH
DORA CREEK WORKERS
LOWLANDS

MORPETH

NO.5 GRADE PENNANT

2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019
2020
2021

2009 TERALBA

2010 SWANSEA WORKERS
2011 RAYMOND TERRACE
2012 BURWOOD COLLIERY
2013 LORN PARK

2014 DORA CREEK WORKERS
2015 LEMON TREE PASSAGE
2016 LOWLANDS

2017 ADAMSTOWN

2018 DORA CREEK WORKERS
2019 MEREWETHER

2020 NOT PLAYED COVID
2021 TERALBA

2011 CARRINGTON

2012 STOCKTON

2013 BELMONT

2014 ADAMSTOWN

2015 MAYFIELD

2016 NEW LAMBTON

2017 WALLSEND

2018 MEREWETHER

2019 EAST MAITLAND

2020 NOT PLAYED COVID 19
2021 BERESFIELD
REDHEAD

BELMONT

BERESFIELD No.2

WINDALE/GATESHEAD 1

FINGAL BAY

EAST MAITLAND

WINDALE/GATESHEAD

SOLDIERS POINT

WANGI

NOT PLAYED COVID 19

NELSON BAY



“A” PENNANT

1898 LOWLANDS

1900-01  LOWLANDS
1901-02 NEWCASTLE CITY
1902-03 NEWCASTLE CITY
1903-04 NEWCASTLE CITY
1904-05 HAMILTON
1905-06 HAMILTON
1906-07 LOWLANDS
1907-08 HAMILTON
1908-09 HAMILTON
1909-10  HAMILTON
1910-11  WICKHAM
191112 LOWLANDS
191213  LOWLANDS
191314  HAMILTON
191415  LOWLANDS
191516  HAMILTON
191617  NEWCASTLE CITY
191718  HAMILTON
1918-19  HAMILTON
191920 LOWLANDS
1920-21 LOWLANDS
1921-22  HAMILTON
1922-23  LOWLANDS
1923-24 LAMBTON

1924-25 LOWLANDS
1925-26  HAMILTON
1926-27 HAMILTON
1927-28 HAMILTON
1928-29 LOWLANDS
1929-30 HAMILTON
1930-31 HAMILTON
1931-32 HAMILTON
1932-33  HAMILTON
1933-34  HAMILTON
1934-35 HAMILTON
1935-36  HAMILTON
1936-37  BELMONT

NO.1 PENNANT

1937-38  HAMILTON
1938-39 HAMILTON
1939-40 HAMILTON
1940-41  STOCKTON
1941-42 B.H.P.

1942-43  HAMILTON
1943-44  HAMILTON
1944-45 HAMILTON
1945-46  HAMILTON
1946-47 LAMBTON
1947-48 B.H.P.

1948-49 LAMBTON
1949-50 B.H.P.

1950-51 B.H.P.

1951-52 B.H.P.

1952-53  MAYFIELD
1953-54  BELMONT
1954-55 BOOLAROO
1955-56  HAMILTON
1956-57 HAMILTON
1957-58  HAMILTON
1958-59  NEWCASTLE CITY
1959-60  NATIONAL PARK
1960-61 WALLSEND
1961-62 HAMILTON
1962-63  NATIONAL PARK
1963-64 WARATAH
1964-65 BELMONT MACQUARIE
1965-66 HAMILTON
1966-67 WARATAH
1967-68 BOOLAROO
1968-69 WALLSEND
1969-70 WARATAH
1970-71  WARATAH

SATURDAY PENNANT COMPETITIONS

“B” PENNANT

HAMILTON

HAMILTON NO.2
HAMILTON NO.1

NOT PLAYED

HAMILTON NO.1

NOT PLAYED
NOT PLAYED
NO RECORD
NO RECORD
NOT PLAYED

LOWLANDS NO.1

LAMBTON NO.1
SINGLETON

NEWCASTLE CITY NO.1
NEWCASTLE CITY NO.1

HAMILTON
LOWLANDS

ISLINGTON NO.1

HAMILTON
HAMILTON
LAMBTON
LAMBTON
WICKHAM
LAMBTON
WALLSEND
WALLSEND
WALLSEND
WALLSEND
BELMONT
TAREE
TAREE
TAREE
NEW LAMBTON
BELMONT

NO.2 PENNANT
BELMONT
HAMILTON
NATIONAL PARK
B.H.P.

NATIONAL PARK
HAMILTON NO.1
BELMONT
TORONTO
CARDIFF RAILWAYS INST.
BELMONT
CARRINGTON
HAMILTON
HAMILTON

B.H.P.
BOOLAROO
TORONTO
NEWBOLDS
CHARLESTOWN
KOTARA
BOOLAROO
BOOLAROO
WARATAH
WARATAH

WEST WALLSEND
BELMONT MACQUARIE
NOT AWARDED
NELSON BAY
WALLSEND
HAMILTON
WICKHAM
WARATAH
BELMONT
NATIONAL PARK
WARATAH

NO.3 PENNANT
LAMBTON

HAMILTON
HAMILTON

B.H.P.

HAMILTON

CARDIFF RAILWAYS INST.
BELMONT

HAMILTON NO.1
SWANSEA
ISLINGTON
HAMILTON

MAYFIELD NO.1
HAMILTON

WICKHAM

SWANSEA

B.H.P.

MAYFIELD

PELICAN

NATIONAL PARK
WALLSEND
MEREWETHER
WALLSEND
MAYFIELD WEST
TERALBA
WALLSEND
BOOLAROO
WARATAH
WALLSEND

CARDIFF
MEREWETHER
WARATAH-MAYFIELD DIGGERS
TERALBA
WALLSEND
SWANSEA WORKERS

“C” PENNANT

WALLSEND
NOT PLAYED
WALLSEND (KEESING)
BOOLAROO
BOOLAROO
TORONTO

BELMONT NO.2
WALLSEND

NO.4 PENNANT

BELMONT

WALLSEND

B.H.P.

CARDIFF RAILWAYS INST.
BELMONT

STOCKTON

HAMILTON

STOCKTON NO.2
BOOLAROO NO.2
HAMILTON

LYSAGHTS NO.2

ROAD TRANSPORT
STOCKTON

LAMBTON

BOOLAROO

PELICAN

NEWCASTLE SOUTH
ADAMSTOWN
BELMONT

BELMONT MACQUARIE
CATHERINE HILL BAY
WALLSEND

KOTARA

WANGI

REDHEAD

WICKHAM
ADAMSTOWN RSL
WARATAH

BELMONT MACQUARIE
LAMBTON-NEW LAM.RSL
WINDALE/GATESHEAD
SHORTLAND RSL
WARNER’S BAY



(Saturday Pennant Competitions - continued)

No.1 Pennant - continued

1971-72 LAMBTON

1973 KAHIBAH

1974 KAHIBAH

1975 WALLSEND

1976 KAHIBAH

1977 KAHIBAH

1978 WARATAH

1979 WARATAH

1980 TORONTO

1981 WARATAH

1982 KAHIBAH

1983 WARATAH

1984 HAMILTON

1985 WARATAH

1986 WARATAH

1987 CHARLESTOWN

1988 HAMILTON

1989 HAMILTON

1990 KAHIBAH

1991 KAHIBAH

1992 KAHIBAH

1993 KAHIBAH

1994 KAHIBAH

1995 KAHIBAH

1996 REDHEAD

1997 WINDLE/GATESHEAD
1998 WARATAH

1999 BERESFIELD

2000 HAMILTON

2001 KAHIBAH

2002 TORONTO WORKERS
2003 SOLDIERS POINT
2004 SOLDIERS POINT
2005 SOLDIERS POINT
2006 SOLDIERS POINT
2007 SOLDIERS POINT
2008 SOLDIERS POINT
2009 SWANSEA

2010 TORONTO WORKERS
2011 NELSON BAY

2012 RAYMOND TERRACE NO.1
2013 VALENTINE

2014 RAYMOND TERRACE NO.1
2015 RAYMOND TERRACE
2016 RAYMOND TERRACE
2017 RAYMOND TERRACE
2018 RAYMOND TERRACE
2019 RAYMOND TERRACE
2020 COvID-19

2021 RAYMOND TERRACE

NO.5 PENNANT

1949-50 KOTARA

1950-51  CARDIFF RAILWAYS INST.
1951-52  PELICAN

1952-53 LAMBTON

1953-54 WARATAH

1954-55 SWANSEA

No.2 Pennant - continued

No.3 Pennant - continued

No.4 Pennant -continued

1955-56  CATHERINE HILL BAY
1956-57 TORONTO

1957-58  MEREWETHER

1958-59  CARRINGTON

1959-60 REDHEAD

1960-61 CHARLESTOWN

1961-62  NELSON BAY

1962-63 WARNER’S BAY

1963-64  MORISSET HOSPITAL
1964-65 SWANSEA

1965-66  WINDALE/GATESHEAD
1966-67 BULAHDELAH

1967-68 CHARLESTOWN

1968-69  MARKS POINT

1969-70 TERALBA

1970-71  NEWCASTLE JOCKEY CLUB
1971-72  WALLSEND

1973 HEATON-BIRM.GARDENS

1974

HEXHAM

SWANSEA WORKERS WARNER’S BAY SWANSEA WORKERS
WARATAH TORONTO STOCKTON
WALLSEND MARKS POINT HEATON-BIRM.GARDENS
TORONTO SHORTLAND RSL BURWOOD COLLIERY
WARATAH HEATON-BIRM.GARDENS HEXHAM
WARATAH BELMONT MACQUARIE HAMILTON NORTH
WINDALE/GATESHEAD NELSON BAY KOTARA
KAHIBAH WARNER’S BAY EDGEWORTH
MARKS POINT LAMBTON-NEW LAM.RSL RAYMOND TERRACE
WARATAH BURWOOD COLLIERY WARATAH
WARATAH RAYMOND TERRACE HEXHAM
KAHIBAH WARNER’S BAY ADAMSTOWN
KOTARA PELICAN CHARLESTOWN
VALENTINE ALDER PARK LEMON TREE PASSAGE
KOTARA PELICAN WALLSEND
KAHIBAH LEMON TREE PASSAGE SOLDIERS POINT
KAHIBAH SOLDIERS POINT KAHIBAH
KAHIBAH WATER BOARD MAYFIELD WEST
SOLDIERS POINT BERESFIELD BERESFIELD
KAHIBAH SWANSEA WORKERS CHARLESTOWN
CHARLESTOWN EDGEWORTH SOLDIERS POINT
KAHIBAH CHARLESTOWN NO.1 WICKHAM
ALDER PARK WARNER’S BAY CARRINGTON
CHARLESTOWN SWANSEA WORKERS NEW LAMBTON
HAMILTON NORTH NEW LAMBTON BURWOOD COLLIERY
CHARLESTOWN BURWOOD COLLIERY WANGI
BURWOOD COLLIERY CHARLESTOWN ALDER PARK
CARDIFF SWANSEA SWANSEA
KAHIBAH BELMONT MACQUARIE LEMON TREE PASSAGE
KOTARA CHARLESTOWN BERESFIELD
LAMBTON-NEW LAM.RSL HAMILTON CLUB MACQUARIE
ADAMSTOWN WINDALE/GATESHEAD CARRINGTON
RATHMINES MEMORIAL WATER BOARD RAYMOND TERRACE
WALLSEND WINDALE/GATESHEAD SWANSEA WORKERS
BELMONT MACQUARIE BERESFIELD LOWLANDS
MAYFIELD WEST MARKS POINT CARRINGTON
LAMBTON REDHEAD TEA GARDENS
NELSON BAY RAYMOND TERRACE DORA CREEK WORKERS
RAYMOND TERRACE SWANSEA WORKERS REDHEAD
RAYMOND TERRACE HAMILTON NORTH SWANSEA WORKERS
SWANSEA WORKERS BURWOOD COLLIERY SWANSEA
SOLDIERS POINT BERESFIELD NELSON BAY
HAMILTON NORTH LAMBTON MARKS POINT
BURWOOD COLLIERY WARNERS BAY ADAMSTOWN
STOCKTON DORA CREEK WORKERS MAYFIELD
WINDALE/GATESHEAD WANGI RAYMOND TERRACE
RAYMOND TERRACE RAYMOND TERRACE LOWLANDS
EAST MAITLAND RAYMOND TERRACE KARUAH RSL
COovID-19 COovID-19 COvID-19
RAYMOND TERRACE ADAMSTOWN EDGEWORTH
NO.6 PENNANT NO.7 PENNANT

KOTARA

WARNER’S BAY

WANGI

REDHEAD

ADAMSTOWN RSL

KOTARA BERESFIELD

WARNER’S BAY KAHIBAH

NEWSTAN COLLIERY LYSAGHTS

CARDIFF TEA GARDENS RSL

SWANSEA WORKERS MARKS POINT

NEWBOLDS SWANSEA WORKERS

ADAMSTOWN RSL ROAD TRANSPORT

SHORTLAND RSL COURTAULDS

EDGEWORTH WEST WALLSEND

DORA CREEK WORKERS KOTARA

MORISSET RSL LEMON TREE PASSAGE

LEMON TREE PASSAGE STOCKTON

HEXHAM LEMON TREE PASSAGE

RAYMOND TERRACE MORROW PARK



1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019
2020
2021

HAMILTON NORTH

EDGEWORTH
SULPHIDE
WARNER’S BAY

HEATON-BIRM.GARDENS

WATER BOARD

DORA CREEK WORKERS

SWANSEA
SOLDIERS POINT
SWANSEA
TOMAGO

TEA GARDENS RS & CC

LAMBTON

RAYMOND TERRACE

BERESFIELD
CHARLESTOWN

LEMON TREE PASSAGE

WICKHAM

BURWOOD COLLIERY

MAYFIELD WEST
SWANSEA
N.J.C.

LEMON TREE PASSAGE

SULPHIDE
ADAMSTOWN
WALLSEND
LOWLANDS

TORONTO WORKERS

LEMON TREE PASSAGE

SOLDIERS POINT
LOWLANDS
TEA GARDENS

LEMON TREE PASSAGE

WANGI
REDHEAD
WALLSEND
WATER BOARD
VALENTINE
SOLDIERS POINT
EDGEWORTH
KARUAH RSL

WINDALE/GATESHEAD

BERESFIELD
ALDER PARK
BERESFIELD
COvID-19

CATHERINE HILL BAY

MAYFIELD WEST
REDHEAD
EDGEWORTH
SULPHIDE

TORONTO WORKERS
BERESFIELD
BULAHDELAH
SOLDIERS POINT
MARKS POINT

NEW LAMBTON
MORISSET HOSPITAL
MAYFIELD WEST
NELSON BAY
SWANSEA WORKERS
WEST WALLSEND
SWANSEA WORKERS
NELSON BAY

B.H.P.

BURWOOD COLLIERY
BELMONT NO.1
MARKS POINT
NELSON BAY NO.1
LAMBTON-NEW LAM.RSL
TORONTO WORKERS
KOTARA

N.J.C.

DORA CREEK WORKERS
WINDALE/GATESHEAD NO.1
BAR BEACH

MARKS POINT
SWANSEA WORKERS
TOMAGO

SOLDIERS POINT NO.1
BURWOOD COLLIERY NO.1
WANGI

VALENTINE NO.1
REDHEAD

MAYFIELD NO.1
NELSON BAY
KARUAH RSL
RAYMOND TERRACE
FINGAL BAY

NELSON BAY
NELSON BAY
CARDIFF NO.1
COovID-19

NELSON BAY NO 1

CHAMPIONSHIPS

MAJOR SINGLES CHAMPIONSHIP

1898-99
1899-00
1900-01
1901-02
1902-03
1903-04
1904-05
1905-06
1906-07
1907-08
1908-09
1909-10
1910-11
1911-12
1912-13
1913-14
1914-15
1915-16
1916-17
1917-18
1918-19
1919-20
1920-21

J. SILCOCK

J. SILCOCK
W.H. PARNELL
J. SILCOCK
C.HILL

W. HARRIS

W. NEVE

G. OAKES

S. MORRIS

J. FROST

NO RECORD
NO RECORD
L. HINGST

L. HINGST

J. MANSFIELD
G. OAKES

W. HINGST

A. MYERS

A. MYERS

W. WRIGHTSON
E. BELL

T. KINDER
W.C. RUSHTON

WARATAH
WARATAH
WARATAH
WARATAH
LOWLANDS
WARATAH
NEWCASTLE CITY
WICKHAM
WICKHAM
LOWLANDS

NEWCASTLE CITY
NEWCASTLE CITY
WARATAH
MAITLAND
NEWCASTLE CITY
HAMILTON
HAMILTON
WARATAH
LOWLANDS
HAMILTON
WALLSEND

1965-66 L.BATES
1966-67 L.GEE

1967-68 C.FROST
1968-69 L.NAUGHTON
1969-70 K. FRANKLIN
1970-71 R.HOLLAND
1971-72 B.G. SALTER
1972 F. YOUNG

1973 G. OLDHAM

1974 K.PORTER

1975 AW. WOLFGANG
1976 B.G. SALTER
1977 B.G. SALTER
1978 B.G. SALTER
1979 A. GARDNER
1980 G. SATTLER

1981 R.D.ROSS

1982 B.G. SALTER
1983 P.L. THOROUGHGOOD
1984 R. KING

1985 J.HILL

1986 P.L. THOROUGHGOOD
1987 T. McCABE

PELICAN

RAYMOND TERRACE
MAYFIELD WEST
BELMONT
HIGHFIELDS AZZURRI
STROUD

BURWOOD COLLIERY
MORISSET HOSPITAL
BERESFIELD
PELICAN

SULPHIDE

NELSON BAY

N.J.C.

B.H.P.

ADAMSTOWN NO.1
KARUAH RSL
PHOENIX
WARATAH-MAYFIELD DIGGERS
CHARLESTOWN NO.2
CHARLESTOWN NO.2
SULPHIDE
RATHMINES MEMORIAL
MORISSET RSL
STOCKTON NO.1
CHARLESTOWN NO.1
CHARLESTOWN NO.2
MAYFIELD WEST NO.1
SWANSEA
WARNER’S BAY NO.2
MAYFIELD NO.1

NJC ALL SPORTS
SWANSEA NO.2
MAYFIELD NO.1
WALLSEND NO.1
VALENTINE NO.1
STOCKTON NO.1
REDHEAD NO.1
LAMBTON-NEW LAMBTON RSL NO.1
MORISSET HOSPITAL
ADAMSTOWN
WALLSEND
RAYMOND TERRACE
SOLDIERS POINT 1
WANGI

NELSON BAY
COvID-19

LOWLANDS

NELSON BAY
CARDIFF
HAMILTON
BELMONT
WICKHAM
WARATAH
WARATAH
N.J.C.
LAMBTON
BOOLAROO
TORONTO
WARATAH
WARATAH
WARATAH
SWANSEA
BERESFIELD
KAHIBAH
WARATAH
STOCKTON
CHARLESTOWN
BELMONT MACQUARIE
HAMILTON
CHARLESTOWN



1921-22
1922-23
1923-24
1924-25
1925-26
1926-27
1927-28
1928-29
1929-30
1930-31
1931-32
1932-33
1933-34
1934-35
1935-36
1936-37
1937-38
1938-39
1939-40
1940-41
1941-42
1942-43
1943-44
1944-45
1945-46
1946-47
1947-48
1948-49
1949-50
1950-51
1951-52
1952-53
1953-54
1954-55
1955-56
1956-57
1957-58
1958-59
1959-60
1960-61
1961-62
1962-63
1963-64
1964-65

1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998

R.C. DONALD
C.BARTLETT
W.FOGO

J. MARKHAM
A. MYERS

A. FROOME
C.A. H.McNEILL
H.S. STACEY
C.A.H. McNEILL
C.A.H .McNEILL
R. TALAMINI

R. BROOKS

J. LOW

J.LOW

C.A.H. McNEILL
C.A.H. McNEILL
J. STEWART

A. MYERS

C. COMINS
C.A.H. McNEILL
ABANDONED
G. ANTCLIFF
C.A.H. McNEILL
D. DOWNIE

D. DOWNIE
W.J. TRAISE

D. DOWNIE

H.J. LYGOE
C.A.H. McNEILL
J.LOW

W.J. TRAISE

F. SCHOTT

A. COLGATE

D. DOWNIE
C.A.H. McNEILL
J.S. SINCLAIR
D. DOWNIE

D. DOWNIE

J. McCANN
R.W. JOHNSON
W.J. TRAISE

W. DART

L. MEREDITH

J. SNEDDON

A. AKERMAN

N. VANMAASTRICT
J.L. APPLEBY
B. WHARTON
G. GEISE

F. GOODWIN

T. POWELL
P.POTTER

M. BEESLEY

L. FIELDING

M. MAYO

K. DOWNING
W. HANTKE

T. BAILEY

W. BROOKS

S. SANDERSON
M. CHAPMAN
H. JORGENSON
J. SHRUME

P. ROZEK

D. PETHERBRIDGE
T. PINK

C. HEASLIP

D. BROWN

A. WILKINSON

HAMILTON
NEWCASTLE CITY
WALLSEND
WARATAH
HAMILTON
WALLSEND
HAMILTON
WARATAH
HAMILTON
HAMILTON
BOOLAROO
WALLSEND
BELMONT
BELMONT
HAMILTON
HAMILTON
LOWLANDS
HAMILTON
HAMILTON
HAMILTON

LOWLANDS
HAMILTON
BOOLAROO
BOOLAROO
B.H.P.
BOOLAROO

NEW LAMBTON
HAMILTON

B.H.P.

B.H.P.

MAYFIELD
NATIONAL PARK
BOOLAROO
HAMILTON
STOCKTON
NEWCASTLE CITY
NEWCASTLE CITY

NEWCASTLE SOUTH

WARATAH

B.H.P.
NEWCASTLE CITY
NEWBOLD
CHARLESTOWN

1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019
2020
2021

P. BARWICK
R.G. DAWES
H. SMITH

R. HILL

I. BARRETT
J. BEATTIE
F. WILSON
D. GABB
J.T. SMITH
S. LAGUZZA
I. LEAN

B. ANNAN

R. HILL

S. LAGUZZA
S. LAGUZZA
S. LAGUZZA
D. LUCAS

I. LEAN

J. STOKES
D. GOVAN
G. DOW

M. BALL

C. PARKER
S. LAGUZZA
B. BAKER
D. GOVAN
L. SCOTT

M. BAUS

L. SCOTT

D. HILL

E. RYAN

M. BAUS

M SARGEANT
David GOVAN

WARATAH
CHARLESTOWN
KAHIBAH
CHARLESTOWN
CHARLESTOWN
KOTARA
CHARLESTOWN
KAHIBAH

KAHIBAH

SWANSEA
BERESFIELD
HAMILTON
WINDALE/GATESHEAD
CHARLESTOWN
CHARLESTOWN
CHARLESTOWN
BERESFIELD
VALENTINE
SOLDIERS POINT
RAYMOND TERRACE
REDHEAD

ALDER PARK
RAYMOND TERRACE
SWANSEA
VALENTINE
VALENTINE

RAYMOND TERRACE
RAYMOND TERRACE
RAYMOND TERRACE
MAYFIELD WEST
RAYMOND TERRACE
RAYMOND TERRACE
RAYMOND TERRACE
BERESFIELD

MINOR SINGLES CHAMPIONSHIP

N.J.C.
TERALBA
HEXHAM
KAHIBAH
WALLSEND
LAMBTON
KOTARA

MAYFIELD WEST

ADAMSTOWN
TORONTO
WARATAH

TEA GARDENS RS & CC

KAHIBAH
WALLSEND
KAHIBAH
CHARLESTOWN

BURWOOD COLLIERY

STOCKTON
VALENTINE
CHARLESTOWN
ALDER PARK
ALDER PARK
SWANSEA
SWANSEA
ADAMSTOWN

1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019
2020

P. PEDEN

S. MEHAN

J. HANCOCK
M. GALLAGHER
T. TWINING

D. FOGARTY

D. WOODS

R. HADLEY

J. NEILD
R.RILEY

D. MOORE

R. DRAPER

C. GIBBS

G. NIXON

B. CHRISTIANSEN
T. MALONE

G. BAXTER

S. MILLER

P. ROULSTONE
C. GRIFFITH

T. BARRY
COVID-19

BURWOOD COLLIERY
STOCKTON
SWANSEA
WINDALE/GATESHEAD
BERESFIELD
ADAMSTOWN
WARATAH
STOCKTON
BERESFIELD
WINDALE/GATESHEAD
WANGI

BOOLAROO
WARNERS BAY
WANGI

BERESFIELD
RAYMOND TERRACE
CARDIFF

RAYMOND TERRACE
NELSON BAY
EDGEWORTH
BERESFIELD



1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007

2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014

2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014

1898-99
1899-00
1900-01
1901-02
1902-03
1903-04
1904-05
1905-06
1906-07
1907-08
1908-09
1910-11
1911-12
1912-13
1913-14
1914-15
1915-16
1916-17
1917-18
1918-19
1919-20
1920-21
1921-22
1922-23
1923-24
1924-25
1925-26
1926-27
1927-28
1928-29

STATE PRESIDENTS SINGLES CHAMPIONSHIP

R. ANNAN HAMILTON 2008 S.CLARKE BAR BEACH
D. CURTIS BELMONT 2009  R.ATKINS REDHEAD
V.McQUILLAN  WEST WALLSEND 2010  A.YEOMANS BAR BEACH
G. NIZNIK HAMILTON 2011 P.BURGESS ALDER PARK
D. BENNETT WINDALE/GATESHEAD 2012 A.YEOMANS BAR BEACH
P.HILLS KAHIBAH 2013 P.DELFORCE  KAHIBAH
R. TAYLOR WICKHAM 2014  G.MELLARE CATHERINE HILL BAY
D.DYER ADAMSTOWN 2015  K.FRAME CARDIFF
V.McQUILLAN  CARDIFF 2016 L.JACKSON RAYMOND TERRACE
W. BOYD CHARLESTOWN 2017 M.BERT BERESFIELD
P. JENKINS WINDALE/GATESHEAD 2018 G.MELLARE CATHERINE HILL BAY
M.MUNN VALENTINE 2019  P.STEPHENSON DORA CREEK WORKERS
J. MICKAN WINDALE/GATESHEAD 2020 G WILSON TERALBA
J. TAYLOR SWANSEA WORKERS 2021 MHAYNE SOLDIERS POINT

STATE SENIOR SINGLES CHAMPIONSHIP
P. WILSON STOCKTON 2015  T.MCCABE WINDALE/GATESHEAD
R. FISHLOCK HAMILTON 2016 M.BEESLEY BERESFIELD
N. DOWNES SOLDIERS POINT 2017 M.BEESLEY BERESFIELD
N. DOWNES SOLDIERS POINT 2018 F.LESLIE BERESFIELD
B. CARTWRIGHT ~ HAMILTON 2019 J.LITTLEWOOD  VALENTINE
0.JEFFERSON  KAHIBAH 2020  ERYAN RAYMOND TERRACE
R. BALL ALDER PARK 2021  ERYAN BERESFIELD
I. MACRAE VALENTINE
R. LEVIDO VALENTINE
M. BEESLEY BERESFIELD

STATE ROOKIES SINGLES CHAMPIONSHIP
B. CLARK WALLSEND 2015  S.DAVIS TERALBA
L. BUND NELSON BAY 2016 C.ATKINS CHARLESTOWN
0. ELLIOTT NELSON BAY 2017 S.MILLER RAYMOND TERRACE
B.GREENBANK  TORONTO WORKERS 2018  B.DARE WANGI
T. MALONE RAYMOND TERRACE 2019  J.REYNOLDS  MEREWETHER
S. DARE WANGI 2020  COVID-19

PAIRS CHAMPIONSHIP

J. SHEARMAN, C. JANSEN HAMILTON 192930 D.LOWE, W. FOGO WALLSEND
S GENGE, J. MOTTRAM LOWLANDS 1930-31  A. LOVETT, W. MOORE WALLSEND
A. TIGHE, W. HARRIS WARATAH 1931-32 D. LOWE, W. FOGO WALLSEND
E. YEOMANS, J.E. SWAIN HAMILTON 1932-33 C.AH. McNEILL, T. KINDER HAMILTON
H. HARRISON, W. WRIGHTSON WARATAH 1933-34 T.KINDER, C.A.H. McNEILL HAMILTON
W. WALLACE, J.E. SWAIN HAMILTON 1934-35 T. KINDER, C.A.H. McNEILL HAMILTON
T. HARRISON, J. SILCOCK WARATAH 193536 A.E. KEFFORD, C. COMINS HAMILTON
M. BEAHAN, R. ANDREWS WICKHAM 1936-37 T. KINDER, C.A.H. McNEILL HAMILTON
J. FIELD, J. MOTTRAM LOWLANDS 1937-38 T. KINDER, C.A.H. McNEILL HAMILTON
W.J. CORNISH, T. HARRISON WARATAH 1938-39 D.LOWE, W. FOGO WALLSEND
NO RECORDS 1939-40 D.LOWE, W. FOGO WALLSEND
R.L. LOGAN, G. OAKES MAITLAND 1940-41 D. LOWE, W. FOGO WALLSEND
W. NEVE, L. HINGST NEWCASTLE CITY 1941-42 NOT FINALISED
W. & G. WRIGHTSON WARATAH 1942-43 R.ORRETT, J. STEWART LOWLANDS
R.L. LOGAN, G. OAKES MAITLAND 1943-44 N. LANCE, R. TALAMINI BOOLAROO
G. THOMAS, C. MANSON NEWCASTLE CITY 1944-45 T. KINDER, C.A.H. McNEILL HAMILTON
H. GILBERT, E. BELL LOWLANDS 1945-46  G. McNAIR, D. DOWNIE BOOLAROO
R.S.V. HEYES, G. OAKES MAITLAND 1946-47 A. THOMAS, W. HARRIS HAMILTON
A. PAYNE, T. BEAR LAMBTON 1947-48 R.MITCHELL, R. LATHLEAN NEW LAMBTON
J.B. HUDSON, J. COLGAN LOWLANDS 1948-49 G. McNAIR, D. DOWNIE BOOLAROO
G. THOMAS, C. MANSON NEWCASTLE CITY 1949-50 G. McNAIR, D. DOWNIE BOOLAROO
E. DEVON, H. HUMPHREYS WALLSEND 1950-51 J. WILLIAMS, F. N. LANCE BOOLAROO
J. VINCER, J. PRICE WARATAH 1951-52 T. KINDER, C.A.H. McNEILL HAMILTON
S. BRUCE, T. LITTLE NEWCASTLE CITY 1952-53 R.SWEET JNR., G. McNAIR BOOLAROO
W.C. RUSHTON, A. FROOME WALLSEND 1953-54 C. COMINS, C.A.H. McNEILL HAMILTON
F. KINDER, G. MORRIS HAMILTON 1954-55 L. BANKS, J. WIDDERS NATIONAL PARK
J.H. ROE, S. ROUSE WARATAH 1955-56 A. WADDINGHAM, O. SCHOTT NATIONAL PARK
D. LOWE, W. FOGO WALLSEND 1956-57 W. McCARTY, F. FENNELL TORONTO
A.C. HOGG, J.B. HUDSON LOWLANDS 1957-58 L. McNAIR, V. DOBSON ISLINGTON
C.AH. McNEILL, T. KINDER HAMILTON 1958-59 D. ALLENBY, D. BAILEY CHARLESTOWN




1959-60
1960-61
1961-62
1962-63
1963-64
1964-65
1965-66
1966-67
1967-68
1968-69
1969-70
1970-71
1971-72
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990

1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010

2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013

2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014

W. McCARTY, F. FENNELL
N. WALTERS, G. KERR

J. KINDER, R. PARTLAND
W. BROMLEY, D. JOHNSON
W. HOLLAND, W. MUIR

M. McCARTY, W. McCARTY
G. SALTER, B.G. SALTER

R. McQUEENEY, N. WYBORN
R. MARRIOTT, L. GEE

A. GRAY, J. GRAY

L. FRASER, P. O'NEILL

T. MURPHY, K. PORTER

T. HALSEY, D. ELSLEY

C. COTTRELL, R. PETHERBRIDGE
J. GILLARD, A. WILSON
C.EASON, B.G. SALTER

E. HANLON, L. BANKS

D. CRAWFORD, P. HARRIS
R.LUMLEY, C. TOWNSEND
M. ABRAMS, W. BROMLEY
C. BROWNLOW, A. BANCKS
A. WINSHIP, E. WINSHIP

R. SAUNDERS, G. WINNEY
J. BROGAN, A. BANCKS

D. SHOESMITH, J. McCORMACK
D. BUCK, R.D. ROSS
R.HILL, B.G. SALTER

D. BUCK, R.D. ROSS

G. BAKER, P. BARWICK

K. BARWICK, B.G. SALTER
A. CZERMAK, S. LAGUZZA
M. COOLAHAN, A. SMITH

TORONTO

B.H.P.

TORONTO
CHARLESTOWN
BELMONT MACQUARIE
TORONTO
SOLDIERS POINT
WANGI

CARDIFF
WALLSEND
WARATAH
BOOLAROO
KOTARA
NATIONAL PARK
HAMILTON
WARATAH
KAHIBAH
LOWLANDS
WINDALE/GATESHEAD
KAHIBAH
BOOLAROO
CARDIFF
MAYFIELD
BOOLAROO
WARATAH
KAHIBAH
WARATAH
KAHIBAH
WARATAH
BERESFIELD
KAHIBAH
KAHIBAH

1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019
2020
2021

K. JAQUES, C. JAQUES

|. BARRETT, R.G. DAWES
F. LESLIE, B. WHIPPS

T. GREEN, R. THOMSON
J. WRIGHT, P. BARWICK
R. SMITH, R. DUNN

A. GLEESON, S. LACK

B. OLIVER, S. LAGUZZA
D. HOWARD, D. DALTON
C.PARKER, S. LACK
C.PARKER, S. LACK

T. MACLEAN, T. McCABE
B. WAUGH, J. LITTLEWOOD
N. HARDES, K. JAQUES
B. WAUGH, J. LITTLEWOOD
S. EVANS, L. SCOTT

D. COLLINS, J. CLARK

C. HINES, T. ANTRAM

C. PARKER, B. JEWELL
B. BATEMAN, T. ANTRAM
J. LEE, C. PARKER

K. ROBINSON, R. GIRVAN
A. AINSCOW, W. SHIPLEY
J. STOKES, M. BAUS

K. BAKER, S. GITTOES

L. SUCH, J. PIETRASZEK
B. BATEMAN, T. ANTRAM
J. STOKES, M. BAUS

M. WATT, B. SIGNAL

R. GIRVAN, S GITTOES

I. LEAN, C DOUST

STATE PRESIDENTS PAIRS CHAMPIONSHIP

G. O'CONNELL, P. FOSTER
A. ROBINSON, C. CHISHOLM
T. ARKLEY, P. HILLS

R.D. TAYLOR, R. TESTER

G. ADAMS, K. BUCKLEE

L. PARMENTER, P. WONNOCOTT
A. CAMPBELL, K. WEBBER
C. CLEMENT, D. SLATYER
B. GEMMELL, G. TRAVIS

E. WARREN, D. LOWE

G. SMITH, J. BROLLO

B. CLARK, I. SHEARER

E. DALY, V. ONSLOW

G. JOHNS, A. YEOMANS

WARATAH
HAMILTON

KAHIBAH

WICKHAM
CHARLESTOWN
SWANSEA WORKERS
SWANSEA WORKERS
WANGI
CHARLESTOWN

BAR BEACH
WALLSEND
WALLSEND
MAYFIELD WEST
BAR BEACH

2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019
2020
2021

V. MCGLASHAN, K. BUSH
P. BLACK, W. JOHNSON
S. SLAVEN, I. SCHUETTE
M. KEDWELL, B. ILLIDGE
S. JAKUBOWSKI, R. BUTLER
G. MELLARE, A. COBBIN
M. SPRATFORD, G. PRISK
B. MORDUE, P. JENKINS
K. KILBRIDE, D. KROEK
M. RIGBY, G WALLIS

K. KILBRIDE, D KROEK

STATE SENIOR PAIRS CHAMPIONSHIP

A. CAMPBELL, K. WEBBER

B. GANNON, W. WILTSHIRE

T. JONES, D. BROWN

J. CARMODY, D. HOWARD

V. PAPWORTH, B. CARTWRIGHT
E. HEDLEY, G. HORTON

R. SMITH, N. DOWNES

G. JORDAN, J. HARVEY

R. WILSON, M. BEESLEY

SWANSEA WORKERS
BOOLAROO
VALENTINE
HAMILTON
HAMILTON
WALLSEND
SOLDIERS POINT
MAYFIELD WEST
BERESFIELD

2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019
2020
2021

D. WILSON, K. REARDEN
K. FOSTER, T. BLOW

D. McCARTHY, R. LEVIDO
M. BROWN, M. BEESLEY
W. MARSH, R. ATKINS

M. BROWN, M. BEESLEY
W. MARSH, S. LAGUZZA
F. LESLIE, E. RYAN

STATE ROOKIES PAIRS CHAMPIONSHIP

L. BUND, M. OLDHAM NELSON BAY

J. HORN, L. BUND NELSON BAY

P. SMITH, L. BLOOR CARDIFF

B. REED, B. HICKEY RAYMOND TERRACE
D. HAMILTON, G. FROST WANGI

S. DARE, G. FROST WANGI

2015
2016
2017
2018
2019
2020

T. MITCHELL, G. HORNE
S. JONES, K. SHELSWELL
M. TINSON, A. MULHALL
J. FIDDES, B. DARE

D. HERN, A DAVIS
COVID-19

BOOLAROO
CHARLESTOWN
BERESFIELD
SWANSEA
WINDALE/GATESHEAD
RAYMOND TERRACE
WARATAH

SWANSEA
BERESFIELD
BERESFIELD
BERESFIELD
WINDALE/GATESHEAD
WINDALE/GATESHEAD
WINDALE/GATESHEAD
WINDALE/GATESHEAD
RAYMOND TERRACE
TORONTO WORKERS
NELSON BAY
RAYMOND TERRACE
NELSON BAY
RAYMOND TERRACE
NELSON BAY
BERESFIELD
RAYMOND TERRACE
NELSON BAY
SOLDIERS POINT
SOLDIERS POINT
RAYMOND TERRACE
NELSON BAY
NELSON BAY
RAYMOND TERRACE

BURWOOD COLLIERY

LAMBTON-NEW LAMBTON RSL

WINDALE/GATESHEAD
TERALBA
WARNERS BAY
CATHERINE HILL BAY
NELSON BAY
CARDIFF
NELSON BAY
CHARLESTOWN
NELSON BAY

SWANSEA WORKERS
CHARLESTOWN
VALENTINE
BERESFIELD
CHARLESTOWN
BERESFIELD
CHARLESTOWN
BERESFIELD

CARDIFF
BAR BEACH
ADAMSTOWN
WANGI
LOWLANDS



1898-99
1899-00
1900-01
1901-02
1902-03
1903-04
1904-05
1905-06
1906-07
1907-08
1908-09
1909-10
1910-11
1911-12
1912-13
1913-14
1914-15
1915-16
1916-17
1917-18
1918-19
1919-20
1920-21
1921-22
1922-23
1923-24
1924-25
1925-26
1926-27
1927-28
1928-29
1929-30
1930-31
1931-32
1932-33
1933-34

FOURS CHAMPIONSHIP

A. GILBERT, O'NEILL, A. WATT, H. HINGST
J. SWAIN, S. KINDER, R.C. DONALD, G. STEGGA

J. SWAIN, S. KINDER, R.C. DONALD, G. STEGGA

NOT PLAYED

S. KINDER, JONES, R.C. DONALD, J. SWAIN

W. WRIGHTSON, G. HARRISON, J. SILCOCK, W. HARRIS
HANCOCK, W. WRIGHTSON, G. HARRISON, J. SILCOCK

W.D. WOODHOUSE, S. KINDER, A. JAMES, R.C. DONALD

NO RECORD

S. BRUCE, A.H. JAMES, A. GILBERT, H. HINGST

J. CLAYTON & TEAM

L. HINGST, C.B. GREAVES, F. RICHARDSON, H. HINGST

J.B. HUDSON, H. GILBERT, E. BELL, J. COLGAN

A. MARSHALL, R.L. LOGAN, ROUKE, G. OAKES

J. COLGAN, E. BELL, G. GILBERT, J. CLAYTON

M. BEAHAN, L. ARNOTT, S. BRUCE, W. HINGST

G.H. JARMAN, F. SHEEDY, R.S.V. HEYES, G. OAKES

T. HARRISON, G. WRIGHTSON, G. WHITEHEAD, W. WRIGHTSON
C. BARTLETT, J. O’SULLIVAN, C.B. GREAVES, G.H. BARDEN
J. CONNOR, A. TYLER, R. MOASE, A. BROWN

R. STEWART, H. HUMPHREYS, R. MADDISON, A. FROOME
A. FROOME, R. MADDISON, H. HUMPHREYS, W.C. RUSHTON
G. WRIGHTSON, MUXLOW, J. MARKHAM, G. WHITEHEAD

D. LOWE, W.C. RUSHTON, W. FOGO, A. FROOME

F. KINDER, T. CARLIN, C.A.H. McNEILL, T. KINDER

D. LOWE, W.C. RUSHTON, W. FOGO, A. FROOME

T. CARLIN, A. MYERS, C.A.H. McNEILL, T. KINDER

M. BEAHAN, A. MYERS, T. KINDER, C.A.H. McNEILL

J. CHAMBERS, J. O'SULLIVAN, C.B. GREAVES, A.E. KEFFORD
F. GILES, T. WILSON, E. WHITE, A. HOOKER

W. NEVE, J. O'SULLIVAN, C.B. GREAVES, A.E. KEFFORD

A. LOVETT, E. TRUSCOTT, L. RUSHTON, W. MOORE

H. MURRAY, T. KINDER, C.A.H. McNEILL, A. MURRAY

J. CONNOR, J. GILLARD, G.H. WINSOR, A. MYERS

FOURS CHAMPIONSHIP — CONTINUED

1934-35
1935-36
1936-37
1937-38
1938-39
1939-40
1940-41
1941-42
1942-43
1943-44
1944-45
1945-46
1946-47
1947-48
1948-49
1949-50
1950-51
1951-52
1952-53
1953-54
1954-55
1955-56
1956-57
1957-58
1958-59
1959-60
1960-61
1961-62
1962-63
1963-64
1964-65
1965-66
1966-67
1967-68
1968-69

W. TIMMINS, W. SMITH, D. LOWE, W. FOGO

A. MURRAY, H. MURRAY, T. KINDER, C.A.H. McNEILL

A. MURRAY, H. MURRAY, T. KINDER, C.A.H. McNEILL

H. MURRAY, T. KINDER, C.A.H. McNEILL, A. MURRAY

H. MURRAY, A. MURRAY, T. KINDER, C.A.H. McNEILL

W. SMITH, O. LOWE, D. LOWE, W. FOGO

R. BROADFOOT, R. JONES, D. LOWE, W. FOGO
ABANDONED

H. MURRAY, A. MURRAY, T. KINDER, C.A.H. McNEILL

N. VERNON, L. McNAIR, W. EASTHAM, F. SCHOTT

G. McNAIR, F.N. LANCE, R. TALAMINI, D. DOWNIE

C. HELLYER, C. LAING, N. VAISEY, A. BEAR

T. SANDERSON, R. GRACE, R. COX, W. STAUFFER

G. McNAIR, R. SWEET, F.N. LANCE, D. DOWNIE
W.JEFFREY, R. WILCOX, P. ANDERTON, P. PROUDLOCK
T. McILVEEN, C. HOOKER, V. DOBSON, A.D. HOOKER
G. SILCOCK, T. JONES, W.J. TRAISE, J. LOW

R. BROADFOOT, J. DEVON, H.J. AUSTIN, C. GRAY

S. BARTLE, F.G. MOORE, O.K. MARSH, H.H. MOORE

C. BRANDON, J. DOW, H.A. SMITH, C. MARKS

J. CUNNINGHAM, D. HENRY, F. ARMSTRONG, T. RILEY
W. ROWLANDS, R. WILCOX, C. COMINS, C.A.H. McNEILL
G. BROWN, M. WHILEY, R. MITCHELL, R. LATHLEAN

T. MORRISON, H. EDMUNDS, J. WILKS, L. PRYOR

A. McGEOCH, G. SMITH, J. MARTIN, D. DOWNIE

R. SWEET, C. DAVIS, G. McNAIR, C. McKENZIE

M. HOWE, W. McDONALD, R. STEEL, J. DOW

J. MARTIN, A. McGEOCH, W. DART, D. DOWNIE

G.A. FRITH, V. PLATT, R. DAVIES, J. PUNTON

A. CRUICKSHANK, W. SIMPSON, J. KINDER, R. PARTLAND
S. MacDONALD, P. SCOTT, AW. WOLFGANG, J. CUBIS
L. DARCY, B. HAZELL, W. COLEMAN, C. VERDON

K. FRANKLIN, R. HOLLAND, E. RICHARDS, K. BRIEN

W. THOMSON, R. JAEGER, J. BROADBENT, C. FORSTER
T. RILEY, R. RICHARDSON, A. WILSON, C.A.H. McNEILL

NEWCASTLE CITY
HAMILTON
LOWLANDS
HAMILTON

HAMILTON
WARATAH
WARATAH
LOWLANDS
HAMILTON

NEWCASTLE CITY
LOWLANDS
NEWCASTLE CITY
LOWLANDS
MAITLAND
LOWLANDS
NEWCASTLE CITY
MAITLAND
WARATAH
NEWCASTLE CITY
HAMILTON
WALLSEND
WALLSEND
WARATAH
WALLSEND
HAMILTON
WALLSEND
HAMILTON
HAMILTON
NEWCASTLE CITY
LOWLANDS
NEWCASTLE CITY
WALLSEND
HAMILTON
HAMILTON

WALLSEND
HAMILTON
HAMILTON
HAMILTON
HAMILTON
WALLSEND
WALLSEND

HAMILTON
ISLINGTON
BOOLAROO
MAYFIELD
ISLINGTON
BOOLAROO
NATIONAL PARK
ISLINGTON
B.H.P.
WALLSEND

NEWCASTLE SOUTH

BELMONT
HAMILTON
HAMILTON

NEW LAMBTON
MAYFIELD
NEWCASTLE CITY
BOOLAROO
BELMONT
NEWCASTLE CITY
WALLSEND
TORONTO
TORONTO
MEREWETHER
WICKHAM
PELICAN
HAMILTON



1969-70
1970-71
1971-72
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019
2020
2021

2019
2020
2021

2019
2020
2021

1958-59
1960-61
1961-62
1962-63
1963-64
1964-65

N. COSTELLO, R. HILL, J. McCORMACK, B.G. SALTER

C. BRIEN, G. BARTHOLOMEW, L. SAXBY, D. DOWNIE

S. CADY, A. TOWNSEND, W. HOLLAND, J. SNEDDON

C. BROWNLOW, D. ROBERTSON, T. MURPHY, K. PORTER
D. JONES, J. REID, W. BROMLEY, J. McINTOSH

J. COLLINS, R. WATSON, M. TRUSCOTT, G. WAYLAND

S. MacDONALD, J. MURRELL, A.W. WOLFGANG, J. CUBIS

A. CRUICKSHANK, W. PURVIS, G. FENNELL, M. McCARTY JNR.

N. GIBSON, F. YOUNG, R. BYRNES, T. WEBSTER

T. SALTER, N. COSTELLO, D. SHOESMITH, B.G. SALTER
L. STANDEN, R. HILL, W. HOLLAND, D. BAILEY

K. HARRISON, C. PASCOE, R. STONE, M. LYONS

P. QUINLIVAN, T. HILLS, L. HENNESSEY, C. CHISHOLM
K. LAKE, M. ABRAMS, D. NEWTON, R. DOBBINS

R. BALL, D. CROAK, T. WILLIAMS, R. HILL

D. HOWARD, N. COSTELLO, P. BROCKBANK, B.G. SALTER
C. BAKER, T. BLOW, G. WILSON, P.L. THOROUGHGOOD
S. DUNLOP, K. CANTWELL, C. CHISHOLM, G. WALLACE
G. BAKER, L. WALSH, C. JONES, K. FRANKLIN

D. GABB, K. WADDINGHAM, R. KING, S. LAGUZZA

K. HARDY, W. ILETT, W. EVANS, A. WINSHIP

I. STAMMER, D. FALK, C. RAMAGE, D. SHOESMITH

G. SATTLER, A. CZERMAK, A. SMITH, S. LAGUZZA

I. BARRETT, J. CLARK, N. HARDES, R.G. DAWES

W. DOBBINS JNR., R. ROACH, K. LAKE, C. RAMAGE

J. JENNINGS, J. LITTLEWOOD, B. WAUGH, J. GREGORY
G. RAPPOLD, J. HILL, R. HILL, N. HARDES

M.MOSSOP, J. WRIGHT, P. BARWICK, N. WAITE

K. HARRISON, R. OLIVER, H. SMITH, R.D. ROSS

F. LESLIE, B. BULL, D. HOWARD, D. DALTON

F. LESLIE, I. LEAN, D. HOWARD, D. DALTON

J. JONES, B. ANNAN, G. RAPPOLD, G. BROWN

R. GARDNER, B. UNSTED, D. QUIGLEY, J. STOKES

J. TOWERS, C. RAMAGE, R. GARDNER, J. STOKES

C. PYKE, J. KNOX, A. GLEESON, N. WAITE

D. KING, R. STEWART, R. KING, G. DAWES

D. KING, G. YOUNG, R. KING, G. DAWES

0. JEFFERSON, C. FRIEND, J. CARMODY, D. HOWARD
P. REDMAN, G. JOHN, D. COLLINS, N. DELL

W. SMITH, C. THOMPSON, P.J. WALLS, A. SMITH

C. PARKER, J. STOKES, B. JEWELL, I. LEAN

W. SMITH, K. MURTAGH, C. THOMPSON, C. SUTTON

L. BUND, D. GILDAY, K. ROBINSON, T. ANTRAM

D. KING, P.J. WALLS, J. PIETRASZEK, T. ANTRAM

C. LINTON, D. WAYLAND, D. COLLINS, K. JAQUES

D. FAN, |. BARRETT, D. ROBB, P.J. WALLS

I. LEAN, J. STOKES, L. SCOTT, M. BAUS

S. FARLEY, W. SQUIRES, D. COLLINS, L. BROWN

L. PYKE, S. WILSON, B. BULL, W. LAMBOURNE

I. LEAN, J. STOKES, L. SCOTT, M. BAUS

D. HILL, D. COLLINS, S. THOROUGHGOOD, W. SHIPLEY
S. RICHARDS, T. TWINING, C. DOUST, M. SARGEANT

D. KING, D. COLLINS, D. HILL, J. DUNCAN

WARATAH
NATIONAL PARK
CHARLESTOWN
BOOLAROO
CHARLESTOWN
TORONTO

TORONTO

TORONTO
NEWCASTLE SOUTH
WARATAH
CHARLESTOWN
KAHIBAH

HAMILTON

KAHIBAH

WARATAH
WARATAH
HAMILTON
LOWLANDS
WARATAH

KAHIBAH
WALLSEND
BERESFIELD
KAHIBAH
CHARLESTOWN
KAHIBAH

REDHEAD
WINDALE/GATESHEAD
WINDALE/GATESHEAD
KAHIBAH
BERESFIELD
BERESFIELD
HAMILTON
MEREWETHER
SOLDIERS POINT
WINDALE/GATESHEAD
KAHIBAH

KAHIBAH

HAMILTON
TORONTO WORKERS
LAMBTON

RAYMOND TERRACE
LAMBTON

NELSON BAY
SOLDIERS POINT
TORONTO WORKERS
CHARLESTOWN
RAYMOND TERRACE
KOTARA
WINDALE/GATESHEAD
RAYMOND TERRACE
CHARLESTOWN
RAYMOND TERRACE
CHARLESTOWN

STATE PRESIDENTS FOURS CHAMPIONSHIP

R BLAKE, R GALLEY, B EICK, S ANDERSON
K ECCLES, K CUMMINS, S HEUSTON, M ROSSINGTON
C WARMSLEY, R YOUNG, S SANDERS, J KINSELLA.

MAYFIELD WEST
EDGEWORTH
FINGAL BAY

STATE SENIOR FOURS CHAMPIONSHIP

M SHEPPARD, R SMITH, J COLE, N DOWNES
G BOYCE, W DETTELBACHER, C BYRON, M BROWN
R.G. SOPER, T STEPHENSON, F LESLIE, E RYAN

SOLDIERS POINT
BERESFIELD
BERESFIELD

MID-WEEK TRIPLES CHAMPIONSHIP

R. JOHNSON, C. McCORMACK, E. CREW
R. JOHNSON, C. McCORMACK, E. CREW
H.W. SMITH, H. CLINTON, J. LOW

J. MARTIN, W. DART, D. DOWNIE

J. MARTIN, D. DOWNIE, W. DART

J. McLURE, W. FOOT, N. TURNBULL

WARATAH
WARATAH
HAMILTON
NEWCASTLE CITY
NEWCASTLE CITY
NATIONAL PARK



1965-66
1966-67
1967-68
1968-69
1969-70
1970-71
1971-72
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019
2020

2019
2020

2019
2020

TRIPLES CHAMPIONSHIP

A. GAUNT, E. McLEAN, L. LOVELOCK

F. McMAHON, F. MATHWIN JNR., A. WILKINSON

J. DAVIS, K. PORTER, K. HICKEY

R. SANDERSON, P. HARRIS, P. O’'NEILL

L. MEREDITH, N. LAMBERT, P. O'NEILL

J. SIMPSON, A. WADDINGHAM, J. WIDDERS
J. McCORMACK, C. FROST, J. WHYTE

R. EVANS, P. MAEHL, R.H. SMITH

D. ROBERTSON, T. MURPHY, K. PORTER
M. CAMPBELL, A. PROUDLOCK, D. WATSON
J. SMITH, S. CONNELLY, R.D. ROSS

N. POMFRETT, G. KEEN, K. KING

R. MARRIOTT, E. WINSHIP, L. GEE

K. CARROLL, A. CZERMAK, M. ABRAMS

P. QUINLIVAN, C. CHISHOLM, R. FISHLOCK
F. PEARCE, N. GIBSON, T. WEBSTER

L. DAGWELL, C. DAGWELL, R. FISHLOCK
G. GIGGINS, P. HARTCHER, J. McMAHON
T. MILLER, J. GREENWOOD, B. DAYKIN

D. CROAK, R. BALL, R. HILL

W. THORNTON, P. BURKE, J. BEATTIE

W. McMASTER, J. McCANN, K. LAKE

A. CRUICKSHANK, J. COLLINS, M. McCARTY
G. LYONS, J. WARD, M. LYONS

K. FOSTER, N. HARDES, T. WEBSTER

R. MOWBRAY, H. SMALL, H. JOHNSON

K. FOSTER, J. CLARK, N. HARDES

C. CAMPBELL, L. N. WILSON, D. KELTY

G. NASH, R. BISSET, G. BROWN

L. STRONG, M. BALL, R. BALL

B. WOOLNOUGH, J. McCARTY, M. McCARTY
C. FILBY, J. WRIGHT, P. BARWICK

B. JOHNSSON, A.D. HOARE, P. KELLY

J. JENNINGS, J. LITTLEWOOD, B. WAUGH
B. ANNAN, G. RAPPOLD, G. BROWN

C. HEATH, A. GLEESON, N. WAITE

C. LINTON, K. JAQUES, N. HARDES

R. DUNN, B. BULL, B. ANDERSON

T. TWINING, R. DUNN, M. BEESLEY

G. YOUNG, M. CHAMPION, I. LEAN

C. PYKE, C. KAMINE, L. PYKE

J. TOWERS, J. PIETRASZEK, J. STOKES

S. GILES, J. TWINING, M. BEESLEY

N. CARROLL, T. SMITH, W. SIEVER

B. BATEMAN, T. ANTRAM, R. GIRVAN

R. GARDNER, J. STOKES, L. SCOTT

L. WRIGHT, S. LAGUZZA, M. BAUS

A. BREAKWELL, K. ROBINSON, R. GIRVAN
J. ROBERTS, S. ROWE, M. BALL

W. SQUIRES, L. BROWN, K. LOTT

J. MINTER, J. STOKES, L. SCOTT

S. KERBY, C. BUSH, B. WAUGH

S. SOPER, D. WAYLAND, W. SHIPLEY

C. WILLINGHAM, D. KING, D. HILL
C.DOUST, I. LEAN, M. BAUS

D. CLARKE, W. SHIPLEY, B. PITHAM

BELMONT MACQUARIE
LAMBTON-NEW LAMBTON RSL
BOOLAROO
NEWCASTLE CITY
WARATAH

TORONTO

WARATAH

NATIONAL PARK
BOOLAROO
NEWBOLDS

KAHIBAH

KOTARA

CARDIFF

KAHIBAH

HAMILTON
NEWCASTLE SOUTH
HAMILTON

MAYFIELD WEST
N.J.C.

WARATAH

KOTARA

KAHIBAH

TORONTO

KAHIBAH
CHARLESTOWN
MARKS POINT
CHARLESTOWN
RAYMOND TERRACE
HAMILTON
MEREWETHER
TORONTO WORKERS
WINDALE/GATESHEAD
REDHEAD

REDHEAD

HAMILTON
WINDALE/GATESHEAD
WINDALE/GATESHEAD
BERESFIELD
BERESFIELD
VALENTINE
WINDALE/GATESHEAD
SOLDIERS POINT
BERESFIELD
BURWOOD COLLIERY
NELSON BAY
RAYMOND TERRACE
SWANSEA

NELSON BAY
REDHEAD

KOTARA

RAYMOND TERRACE
KOTARA

BERESFIELD
CHARLESTOWN
RAYMOND TERRACE
SOLDIERS POINT

STATE PRESIDENTS TRIPLES CHAMPIONSHIP

R HAMPTON, W VAN DER MEY, K MORLEY
J. NEILD, T. BARRY, N. COOPER

EAST MAITLAND
BERESFIELD

STATE SENIOR TRIPLES CHAMPIONSHIP

N PERCIVAL, J JENNINGS, J LITTLEWOOD
R. LEVIDO, N. HARDES, K. JAQUES

VALENTINE
VALENTINE



1926-27 J.B. HUDSON
1927-28 J.B. HUDSON
1928-29 D. LOWE
1929-30 NOT PLAYED
1930-31 NOT PLAYED
1931-32 R. TALAMINI
1932-33 C. COMINS

1960-61 C.A.H. McNEILL
1961-62 C.A.H. McNEILL

1962-63 V.PLATT
1963-64 D. DOWNIE
1964-65 A.PARKER
1965-66 T.RILEY
1966-67 L.BATES
1967-68 L. GEE
1968-69 D. DOWNIE
1969-70 R.D.ROSS
1970-71 G. FRIEND
1971-72 A. WELLHAM
1972 K. FRANKLIN
1973  C.KNIGHT
1974  J.GILLARD
1975  P.RYAN
1976  R.D.ROSS
1977  A. GARDNER
1978  W. HOLLAND
1979  R.DAVIDSON
1980  W.HOLT

1981 R. PARKINSON

1982  B.G. SALTER

1983  J.SMITH
1984  R.D.ROSS
1985  D.LANE

1986 K. FRANKLIN

CHAMPION OF CLUB CHAMPIONS -- SINGLES

LOWLANDS
LOWLANDS
WALLSEND

BOOLAROO
NEWCASTLE SOUTH
HAMILTON
HAMILTON
WALLSEND
NEWCASTLE CITY
STOCKTON
HAMILTON

NELSON BAY
CARDIFF
BOOLAROO
KAHIBAH
ISLINGTON

KOTARA

NATIONAL PARK
MARKS POINT
HAMILTON
NEWCASTLE SOUTH
KAHIBAH

SWANSEA
CHARLESTOWN
MAYFIELD
BELMONT
TORONTO
WARATAH

KAHIBAH

KAHIBAH

LEMON TREE PASSAGE
WARATAH

1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019
2020

P. FORD

J. ROBERTS
J.T. SMITH
S. THOMPSON
B.G. SALTER
B.G. SALTER
P. MONAGHAN
G.A. SOLOMONS
R. HILL

D. DALTON
B. WAUGH
T.BLOW

G. BROWN
S. LACK

A. GLEESON
D. EVANS

J. ROBERTS
J. STOKES
J. STOKES
A. ROWETT
M. BALL

T. ANTRAM
R. GIRVAN
M. BAUS

M. BAUS

D. GOVAN

I. LEAN

D. GOVAN

S. GITTOES
J. DUNCAN

I. LEAN

D. GOVAN

D. GOVAN

B SIGNAL

CHAMPION OF CLUB CHAMPIONS - PAIRS

1983  A.FRASER, J. MEHAN
1984  R.OLIVER, G. SATTLER
1985  N.HARDES, T. WEBSTER
1986  A.CZERMAK, J. CLARK
1987  J.CLARK, A. CZERMAK
1988 | STAMMER, R. ROBARDS
1989  E. FIGURES, G. MASON
1990  R.FAKES, J. ROBERTS
1991 D.BUCK, R. D. ROSS
1992  A.RUTHERFORD, J. SMITH
1993  R.OLIVER, H. SMITH

1994  R.OLIVER, H. SMITH

1995  S. FINLAY, R. FINLAY

1996 M. EVANS, K. BARWICK
1997  R.HILL, N. WAITE

1998  L.FAY, . BARRETT

1999  D.SHOESMITH, I. LEAN
2000 B.BULL, M. BALL

2001

S. LAGUZZA, J. ROBERTS

MAYFIELD
KAHIBAH
CHARLESTOWN
KAHIBAH
KAHIBAH
BERESFIELD
VALENTINE
REDHEAD
KAHIBAH
KAHIBAH
KAHIBAH
KAHIBAH
HAMILTON
HAMILTON NORTH
WINDALE/GATESHEAD
HAMILTON
BERESFIELD
ALDER PARK
CHARLESTOWN

2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019
2020

J. MINTER, V. PAPWORTH

|. BARRETT, H. SMITH
S. FINLAY, S. BATEY
M. CHAMPION, I. LEAN

J. DUNCAN, J. CARMODY

R. KING, D. KING

K. HARRAGON, W. SHIPLEY

M. BALL, J. MINTER

C. THOMPSON, P.J. WALLS
B. BATEMAN, T. ANTRAM

J. MINTER, L. SCOTT
J. HORN, B. BATEMAN
M. ABEL, M. BAUS

R. LEVIDO, J. McMURRAY

M. ABEL, M. BAUS
J. TOWERS, M. BAUS

A. ELLERCAMP, M. NORRIS

C. DOUST, M. BAUS

M JOHNSTONE, W SHIPLEY

NELSON BAY
REDHEAD
KAHIBAH
BELMONT
BERESFIELD
BERESFIELD
ALDER PARK
CARDIFF
WINDALE/GATESHEAD
BERESFIELD
REDHEAD
VALENTINE
HAMILTON
BERESFIELD
WINDALE/GATESHEAD
EDGEWORTH
REDHEAD
SOLDIERS POINT
SOLDIERS POINT
WARATAH

ALDER PARK
NELSON BAY
NELSON BAY
SWANSEA
SWANSEA
VALENTINE
RAYMOND TERRACE
VALENTINE

NELSON BAY
ALDER PARK
RAYMOND TERRACE
VALENTINE
VALENTINE

NELSON BAY

HAMILTON
HAMILTON
EDGEWORTH
VALENTINE
HAMILTON

KAHIBAH
EDGEWORTH
ALDER PARK
LAMBTON

NELSON BAY
RAYMOND TERRACE
NELSON BAY
RAYMOND TERRACE
VALENTINE
RAYMOND TERRACE
RAYMOND TERRACE
MAYFIELD WEST
RAYMOND TERRACE
SOLDIERS POINT



1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019
2020

2011
2012
2013
2014
2015

2021

2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019
2020

2021

2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019
2020

CHAMPION OF CLUB CHAMPIONS -- FOURS

N. MAHER, T. DONNELLY, W. HUGHSON, R. O’SULLIVAN STOCKTON
J. STONE, B. DAVIDSON, M. EVANS, K. A. BARWICK WARATAH
J. STONE, B. DAVIDSON, M. EVANS, K. A. BARWICK WARATAH
P. YOUNG, R. BRANNAN, B. SALTER, F. LESLIE BERESFIELD
M. AUSTIN, I. LEAN, D. SHOESMITH, D. DALTON BERESFIELD
N. JULIAN, F. WILSON, T. MURPHY, I. THOMSON BOOLAROO
T. McCABE, J. STOKES, J. MINTER, J. ROBERTS CHARLESTOWN
M. HUFF, C. MANUEL, W. HUGHSON, B. CARTWRIGHT HAMILTON
M. BALL, A. SMITH, B. BULL, R. BALL ALDER PARK
D. LUCAS, C. PARKER, K. ROBERTS, M. BEESLEY BERESFIELD
T. SMITH, M. CUTTING, C. BURGIN, G. MASON VALENTINE
H. HILE, J. RUTHERFORD, E. HUARD, D. GOVAN CHARLESTOWN
T. PINK, D. ARMSTRONG, J. MINTER, R. BALL ALDER PARK
J. TOWERS, J. GIBSON, L. RITCHIE, N. DOWNES SOLDIERS POINT
B. HITCHCOCK, G. NASH, P. WILSON, T. BAKER STOCKTON
P. BURGESS, H. NOVAK, R. BALL, M. BALL ALDER PARK
M. CASEY, J. CALLISTER, Z. HYNDKO, J. McCORMACK HAMILTON NORTH
W. SMITH, C. THOMPSON, P.J. WALLS, A. SMITH LAMBTON
P. WILLIAMS, E.J. HEDLEY, K. BALDOCK,; I. JOHNS WALLSEND
R. BROWN, M. LIVINGSTONE, J. COLE, J. PIETRASZEK SOLDIERS POINT
S. ROWE, J. PRICE, T. BLOW, M. BALL REDHEAD
B. PLUNKETT, R. GARDNER, I. LEAN, J. STOKES RAYMOND TERRACE
B. PERRY, W. HOPLEY, G. KELLY, M. BALL ALDER PARK
G. BROWN, G. MORLEY, M. BROWN, D. HILL BERESFIELD
J. HARVEY, T. ATCHESON, A. ELLERCAMP, S. SOPER MAYFIELD WEST
M. PEARCE, W. DETTELBACHER, S. PEPPERALL, C. HEATON EDGEWORTH
G. GAIRNS, S. FARLEY, S. KERBY, K. LOTT KOTARA
R. LAWRENCE, A. ELLERCAMP, Dean GOVAN, David GOVAN VALENTINE
COVID-19
18-25 YEARS SINGLES CHAMPIONSHIP
R. STEEL LAMBTON 2016  N.EVANS LAMBTON
M. BAUS SWANSEA 2017  B. WILKINSON BOOLAROO
M. DENNIS HEATON-BIRMINGHAM ARDENS 2018  J.BELL EAST MAITLAND
J. ROCHE BELMONT 2019  H.BOJKOWSKI  RAYMOND TERRACE
A. SOLOMONS RAYMOND TERRACE 2020 NO COMPLETED COVID-19

UNDER 25 YEARS SINGLES CHAMPIONSHIP
L, FREEMAN RAYMOND TERRACE

18-25 YEARS PAIRS CHAMPIONSHIP
M. ABEL, M. BAUS SWANSEA
M. ABEL, M. BAUS SWANSEA
M. ABEL, M. BAUS SOLDIERS POINT/RAYMOND TERRACE
R. WELLS, D. HILL BERESFIELD / SOLDIERS POINT
B. PARKER, S. RICHARDS RAYMOND TERRACE
J. HERBERT, N. EVANS RAYMOND TERRACE/LAMBTON
J. HERBERT, N. EVANS RAYMOND TERRACE/LAMBTON
S. RICHARDS, H. BOJKOWSKI RAYMOND TERRACE
J. FIDDES, B. DARE WANGI
L. FREEMAN, K. MATTHEWS RAYMOND TERRACE

UNDER 25 YEARS PAIRS CHAMPIONSHIP
Zac NICHOLLS, C. McDERMOTT ~ RAYMOND TERRACE/CHARLESTOWN

18-25 YEARS TRIPLES CHAMPIONSHIP
A. SOLOMONS (RAYMOND TERRACE), M. DOW (REDHEAD), C. TAYLOR (VALENTINE)
M. BAUS (RAYMOND TERRACE), M. ABEL (SOLDIERS POINT), N. VAN ELDICK (RAYMOND TERRACE)
J. TERRAS (BELMONT), A. SOLOMONS (RAYMOND TERRACE), H. BOJKOWKSI (RAYMOND TERRACE)
A. SOLOMONS, H. BOJKOWSKI, N. SCOTT (RAYMOND TERRACE)
K. RICHARDS (RAYMOND TERRACE), R. WELLS (BERESFIELD), S. RICHARDS (RAYMOND TERRACE)
A. SOLOMONS (RAYMOND TERRACE), T. CROCKFORD (CARDIFF), H. BOJKOWSKI (RAYMOND TERRACE)
J. FIDDES, B. DARE, N. COWBURN (WANGI)
Not played
COoVID-19




2021

1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003

1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019
2020
2021

UNDER 25 YEARS TRIPLES CHAMPIONSHIP

Zac NICHOLLS (RAYMOND TERRACE), J THREADGATE (EAST MAITLAND), C McDERMOTT (CHARLESTOWN)

P. WESCHE

P. WESCHE

P. WESCHE

A. GLEESON

A. GLEESON

M. VANZANDEN
B. BULL

M. VANZANDEN

JUNIOR SINGLES CHAMPIONSHIP

SWANSEA
SWANSEA
SWANSEA
WARATAH
WARATAH
BERESFIELD
LAMBTON
BERESFIELD

M. BALL
J. STOKES

A. APPLEBY

D. EVANS
S. CAPP

A. SMITH
D. GOVAN
D. GOVAN
T. HUGHES
J. DUNCAN
N. TWINING

MEREWETHER
MEREWETHER
BERESFIELD
EDGEWORTH
MEREWETHER
ALDER PARK
EDGEWORTH
EDGEWORTH
MEREWETHER
ADAMSTOWN
BERESFIELD

2004 C. PARKER WALLSEND

2005 M. BAUS SWANSEA

2006 M. BAUS SWANSEA

2007 C.DOUST SWANSEA

2008 D. HILL MAYFIELD WEST
2009 S. VESENJAK RAYMOND TERRACE
2010 S. RICHARDS RAYMOND TERRACE
2011 J.RYAN SWANSEA

2012 S. CAIRNS RAYMOND TERRACE
2013 C.REID SWANSEA WORKERS
2014 C.REID SWANSEA WORKERS
2015 N. EVANS WALLSEND

2016 M. BELLINGHAM  WALLSEND

2017 L. FREEMAN RAYMOND TERRACE
2018 C. FREEMAN RAYMOND TERRACE
2019 C. FREEMAN RAYMOND TERRACE

2020 NOT COMPLETED COVID-19
2021 C. McDERMOTT  CHARLESTOWN

JUNIOR PAIRS CHAMPIONSHIP

M. HODSON, M. EVANS

T. COCHRANE, M. EVANS
K. ROBERTS, P. WESCHE
|. BROWNLEE, A. GLEESON
A. GLEESON, G. ROBERTS
R. THOMPSON, B. UNSTED
R. BOYD, B. BULL

J. MORRIS, B. BULL

B. DAVIDSON, B. BULL

J. &A.LEE

M. DICKINSON, A. LEE

T. MALSEM, A. APPLEBY
T. SMITH, A. SMITH

T. SMITH, A. SMITH

T. SMITH, D. GOVAN

T. HUGHES, D. GOVAN

J. MARTIN, T. HUGHES

J. DUNCAN, C. PARKER
T. & J. TWINING

S. TWINING, C. PARKER
S. GILES, J. TWINING

S. TWINING, M. BAUS

C. TAYLOR, C. DOUST

N. VAN ELDIK, C. TAYLOR
S. MORGAN, J. GORSUCH
M. DOW, A. SOLOMONS
G. DIGBY, S. RICHARDS
B. STACEY, J. RYAN

T. CROCKFORD, R. LEWIS
M. FENNELL, C. REID

N. EVANS, M. WILTON

C. FREEMAN, J. DOW

K. MATTHEWS, L. FREEMAN

Z. NICHOLLS, C. FREEMAN
B. STOKES, J. REID

J. THREADGATE, C. MCDERMOTT
J. THREADGATE, C. MCDERMOTT

NEW LAMBTON & HAMILTON NORTH
LAMBTON & HAMILTON NORTH
BERESFIELD & SWANSEA

LAMBTON & WARATAH

WARATAH & BERESFIELD

KOTARA

LAMBTON

LAMBTON

WARATAH

NEW LAMBTON

LAMBTON & NEW LAMBTON
LAMBTON & BERESFIELD

SWANSEA & ALDER PARK

SWANSEA & ALDER PARK

SWANSEA & EDGEWORTH
MEREWETHER & EDGEWORTH

DORA CREEK WORKERS & MEREWETHER
ADAMSTOWN & TEA GARDENS RS & CC
BERESFIELD

BERESFIELD & WALLSEND
BERESFIELD

WALLSEND & SWANSEA

SWANSEA WORKERS & SWANSEA
RAYMOND TERRACE & SWANSEA WORKERS
TORONTO WORKERS

REDHEAD & LEMON TREE PASSAGE
MAYFIELD & RAYMOND TERRACE
SWANSEA

TORONTO WORKERS/BOOLAROO
WARNERS BAY/SWANSEA WORKERS
WALLSEND / RAYMOND TERRACE
SWANSEA WORKERS / KAHIBAH
RAYMOND TERRACE

RAYMOND TERRACE

RAYMOND TERRACE

EAST MAITLAND / CHARLESTOWN
EAST MAITLAND / CHARLESTOWN



JUNIOR TRIPLES CHAMPIONSHIP

2010 G. DIGBY, S. CAIRNS, S. RICHARDS MAYFIELD, RAYMOND TERRACE, RAYMOND TERRACE
2011 G. DIGBY, S. CAIRNS, S. RICHARDS MAYFIELD, RAYMOND TERRACE, RAYMOND TERRACE
2012 C. REID, B. STACEY, J. RYAN SWANSEA

2013 M. ANDERSON-FOX, J. HALL, J. McKEW REDHEAD, WATER BOARD, REDHEAD

2014 M. BELLINGHAM, M. WILTON, J. McKEW SOLDIERS POINT, RAYMOND TERRACE, REDHEAD
2015 M. BELLINGHAM, M. WILTON, N. EVANS SOLDIERS POINT, RAYMOND TERRACE, WALLSEND
2016 L. FREEMAN, M. BELLINGHAM, K. MATTHEWS SWANSEA WORKERS, WALLSEND, RAYMOND TERRACE
2017 C. FREEMAN, K. AUSTIN, J. DOW RAYMOND TERRACE, SOLDIERS POINT, KAHIBAH

2018 Z. NICHOLLS, B. SOARS, C. FREEMAN RAYMOND TERRACE

2019 B. SOARS, ZAC NICHOLLS, C. FREEMAN RAYMOND TERRACE

2020 COoVvID-19

2021 Zac NICHOLLS, J THREADGATE, C McDERMOTT RAYMOND TERRACE, EAST MAITLAND, CHARLESTOWN

JUNIOR FOURS CHAMPIONSHIP

1996  S. CAPP, J. LEE, D. EVANS, A. APPLEBY MEREWETHER, RAYMOND TERRACE, EDGEWORTH & BERESFIELD

1997  T.SMITH, A. SMITH, J. WALLS, J. LEE SWANSEA, ALDER PARK, ALDER PARK &RAYMOND TERRACE

1998 T.SMITH, S. BAUS, A. SMITH, P. J. WALLS SWANSEA, SWANSEA, ALDER PARK & ALDER PARK

1999  T.STRETTLES, P. DAVIES, T. SMITH, D. GOVAN EDGEWORTH, ALDER PARK, SWANSEA & EDGEWORTH

2000 T.HUGHES, J. WEBSTER, M. SHARPE, D. GOVAN MEREWETHER, HAMILTON, HAMILTON & EDGEWORTH

2001 J. HOLLOWAY, B. WHITE, N. TWINING, C. BROWN WARNER'’S BAY, WARATAH, BERESFIELD & BERESFIELD

2002 D.LEWIS, M. LEWIS, S. REED, M. TAIT RAYMOND TERRACE, RAYMOND TERRACE, RAYMOND TERRACE & RATHMINES MEMORIAL
2003 C.HOLSTEIN, J. DUNCAN, N. TWINING, C. PARKER RAYMOND TERRACE, ADAMSTOWN, BERESFIELD & TEA GARDENS RS & CC
2004 M.REED, H. RILEY, M. LEWIS, S. REED RAYMOND TERRACE

2005 T.TWINING, M. ABEL, S. TWINING, J. TWINING WALLSEND, WARNER’S BAY, WALLSEND, BERESFIELD

2006 C.DOUST, N. VAN ELDIK, S. TWINING, M. BAUS SWANSEA, RAYMOND TERRACE, WALLSEND, SWANSEA

2007 M.DOW, T. TAYLOR, C. DOUST, C. TAYLOR REDHEAD, BELMONT SPORTIES, SWANSEA, SWANSEA WORKERS

2008 S.VESENJAK, R. AVERY, C. TAYLOR, N. VAN ELDIK CARDIFF, HEATON-BIRMINGHAM GARDENS, SWANSEA WORKERS, RAYMOND TERRACE
2009 S.VESENJAK, M. DOW, J. GORSUCH, C. TAYLOR RAYMOND TERRACE, REDHEAD, TORONTO WORKERS, SWANSEA

2010 J. TERRAS, S. RICHARDS, M. DOW, A. SOLOMONS REDHEAD, RAYMOND TERRACE, REDHEAD, LEMON TREE PASSAGE

2011 J. TERRAS, G. DIGBY, S. CAIRNS, S. RICHARDS REDHEAD, MAYFIELD, RAYMOND TERRACE, RAYMOND TERRACE

2012 J.DOW, C. REID, B. STACEY, J. RYAN REDHEAD, SWANSEA, SWANSEA, SWANSEA

2013 N.EVANS, J. DOW, C. REID, R. LEWIS WATER BOARD, REDHEAD, SWANSEA WORKERS, BOOLAROO

2014  B. STOKES, K. MATTHEWS, M. WILTON, J. McKEW RAYMOND TERRACE, REDHEAD, RAYMOND TERRACE, REDHEAD

2015 J. BRODERICK, C. FREEMAN, C. PETHEBRIDGE, N. EVANS  CARDIFF, SWANSEA WORKERS, RAYMOND TERRACE, WALLSEND
2016  J.DOW, L. FREEMAN, M. BELLINGHAM, K. MATTHEWS KAHIBAH, SWANSEA WORKERS, WALLSEND, RAYMOND TERRACE

2017  Z.NICHOLLS, C. & L. FREEMAN, K. MATTHEWS RAYMOND TERRACE
2018  Z.NICHOLLS, C. ROSS, B. SOARS, C. FREEMAN RAYMOND TERRACE
2019  ZAC NICHOLLS, B. STOKES, C. McDERMOTT, C. FREEMAN RAYMOND TERRACE, RAYMOND TERRACE, CHARLESTOWN, RAYMOND TERRACE

2020 ZAC NICHOLLS, J. REID, C. McDERMOTT, C. FREEMAN RAYMOND TERRACE, RAYMOND TERRACE, CHARLESTOWN, RAYMOND TERRACE
2021 Zoe NICHOLLS, C HAYMAN, J THREADGATE, C McDERMOTT RAYMOND TERRACE, RAYMOND TERRACE, EAST MAITLAND, CHARLESTOWN




THREE THREES

YEAR NO.1 No.2 No.3

1960-61 WALLSEND

1961-62 WARATAH

1962-63 WALLSEND

1963-64 WALLSEND

1964-65 WARATAH

1965-66 NATIONAL PARK

1966-67 NEWCASTLE CITY

1967-68 LAMBTON

1968-69 TORONTO

1969-70 WARATAH

1970-71 WALLSEND BELMONT MACQUARIE

1971-72 WALLSEND ADAMSTOWN

1972 WARNERS BAY MEREWETHER

1973 KOTARA MARKS POINT

1974 WARATAH BURWOOD COLLIERY

1975 KAHIBAH LEMON TREE PASSAGE

1976 CHARLESTOWN MORISSET RSL

1977 KAHIBAH VALENTINE

1978 NEWCASTLE SOUTH CHARLESTOWN No.1

1979 WINDALE/GATESHEAD LAMBTON-NEW LAMBTON RSL

1980 KAHIBAH WARATAH

1981 TORONTO NELSON BAY

1982 HAMILTON SULPHIDE

1983 HAMILTON HEATON-BIRM.GARDENS No.1

1984 MARKS POINT No.1 WARATAH No.1

1985 KAHIBAH WATER BOARD No.1

1986 KAHIBAH CARDIFF No.1

1987 WANGI WATER BOARD No.1

1988 WARATAH CARDIFF No.1

1989 HAMILTON TEA GARDENS RS & CC

1990 CHARLESTOWN MEREWETHER LAMBTON

1991 KAHIBAH CHARLESTOWN No.1 BULAHDELAH

1992 CHARLESTOWN RAYMOND TERRACE VALENTINE No.1
1993 CHARLESTOWN ADAMSTOWN BURWOOD COLLIERY No.1
1994 CHARLESTOWN WANGI KOTARA No.1

1995 CHARLESTOWN BURWOOD COLLIERY SWANSEA No.1

1996 WINDALE/GATESHEAD RATHMINES MEMORIAL N.J.C. No.1

1997 WARATAH RATHMINES MEMORIAL LAMBTON-NEW LAMBTON RSL
1998 HAMILTON NORTH MAYFIELD CHARLESTOWN NO.1
1999 CHARLESTOWN SWANSEA ADAMSTOWN NO.1
2000 HAMILTON NO.1 CHARLESTOWN LOWLANDS

2001 MEREWETHER ALDER PARK VALENTINE NO.1
2002 WINDALE/GATESHEAD WARNERS BAY DORA CREEK WORKERS
2003 REDHEAD WEST WALLSEND RAMOND TERRACE NO.1
2004 REDHEAD MAYFIELD WEST SWANSEA

2005 REDHEAD NO.1 SWANSEA WORKERS FINGAL BAY NO.2
2006 SOLDERS POINT REDHEAD FINGAL BAY NO.2
2007 CHARLESTOWN MARKS POINT WATER BOARD NO.1
2008 RAYMOND TERRACE RAYMOND TERRACE NO.1 REDHEAD NO.1

2009 MAYFIELD WEST RAYMOND TERRACE NO.1 KARUAH RSL NO.1
2010 RAYMOND TERRACE SWANSEA WORKERS NO.2 BOOLAROO NO.1
2011 RAYMOND TERRACE NO.1 DORA CREEK WORKERS BAR BEACH NO.1
2012 BERESFIELD WARNERS BAY FINGAL BAY

2013 RAYMOND TERRACE NO.1 LAMBTON EDGEWORTH

2014 VALENTINE LORN PARK BAR BEACH

2015 RAYMOND TARRACE CARDIFF NO.1 EAST MAITLAND
2016 RAYMOND TERRACE RAYMOND TERRACE FINGAL BAY NO.2
2017 RAYMOND TERRACE RAYMOND TERRACE EAST MAITLAND NO.1
2018 RAYMOND TERRACE NELSON BAY EAST MAITLAND NO.1
2019 RAYMOND TERRACE RAYMOND TERRACE NELSON BAY NO.1
2020 COVID-19 COVID-19 COVID-19




1964-65
1965-66
1966-67
1967-68

YEAR
1955
1959
1961
2019

2000

1938
1963

1974
1975

1992

1983
1988
2002

1995

INTER-CLUB SHIELD COMPETITION

HAMILTON 1968-69 HAMILTON
NEW LAMBTON 1969-70 HAMILTON
NEW LAMBTON 1970-71 HAMILTON
HAMILTON

BOWLING ACHIEVEMENTS OF CLUBS AND MEMBERS

AUSTRALIAN BOWLING CHAMPIONSHIPS

SINGLES
VENUE
MELBOURNE C.AH. McNEILL HAMILTON
BRISBANE D. DOWNIE NEWCASTLE CITY
ADELAIDE E. CREW WARATAH
MERIMBULA M. BAUS RAYMOND TERRACE
PAIRS
TWEED HEADS C. PARKER, S. LACK BERESFIELD
FOURS
SYDNEY H.F. MURRAY, A. MURRAY, C.A.H. McNEILL, T. KINDER (HAMILTON)
PERTH H. HILL (SYDNEY CITY), S. OWEN (NORTH SYDNEY), W. DART (NEWCASTLE CITY),
D. DOWNIE (NEWCASTLE CITY)
PERTH A. FREEMAN (WALLSEND), J. WOODWARD (WALLSEND), B.G. SALTER (WARATAH),
J. McINTOSH (WARATAH)
SYDNEY K. WOODS (QUEANBEYAN), K. WILLIAMS (CANBERRA NORTH), B.G. SALTER

(WARATAH), J. McINTOSH (WARATAH)

SOUTHPORT G. SATTLER, A. CZERMAK (R.D. ROSS SUBSTITUTE), A. SMITH, S. LAGUZZA (KAHIBAH)

AUSTRALIAN CHAMPION OF STATE CHAMPIONS SINGLES

BRISBANE R.D. ROSS KAHIBAH
ADELAIDE T.A. McCABE CHARLESTOWN
CANBERRA S. LAGUZZA CHARLESTOWN

AUSTRALIAN JUNIOR FOURS CHAMPIONSHIP

SOUTHPORT D. EVANS (EDGEWORTH), J. LEE (NEW LAMBTON), A. APPLEBY (BERESFIELD),
N. DAWSON (CHARLESTOWN)



N. S. W. STATE CHAMPIONSHIPS

STATE NO.1 PENNANT

1927-28 HAMILTON

1930-31 HAMILTON

1942-43 HAMILTON

1943-44 HAMILTON

1950-51 BHP (STEELWORKS)
1955-56 HAMILTON

1963-64 WARATAH

1969-70 WARATAH

1985 WARATAH

1987 CHARLESTOWN
1991 KAHIBAH

1993 KAHIBAH

1995 KAHIBAH

2005 SOLDIERS POINT
STATE NO.2 PENNANT

1952-53 TORONTO

1953-54 NEWBOLDS

1955-56 KOTARA

1973 WARATAH

1987 KAHIBAH

1989 KAHIBAH

1992 CHARLESTOWN
1997 CHARLESTOWN
2005 WALLSEND

2008 LAMBTON

STATE NO.3 PENNANT

1962-63 BOOLAROO

1966-67 MEREWETHER

1988 SOLDIERS POINT
1990 BERESFIELD
STATE NO.4 PENNANT

1976 HEXHAM

1980 RAYMOND TERRACE
1982 HEXHAM

1985 LEMON TREE PASSAGE
1992 SOLDIERS POINT
1995 NEW LAMBTON

2005 SWANSEA WORKERS
STATE NO.5 PENNANT

1983 SOLDIERS POINT
1995 SWANSEA
2005 LOWLANDS

COUNTRY NO.1 PENNANT

1935-36 HAMILTON

1937-38 HAMILTON

1942-43 HAMILTON

1943-44 HAMILTON

1950-51 BHP (STEELWORKS)
1951-52 BHP (STEELWORKS)
1955-56 HAMILTON

1958-59 NEWCASTLE CITY
1962-63 NATIONAL PARK
1963-64 WARATAH

1969-70 WARATAH

1970-71 WARATAH
COUNTRY NO.2 PENNANT

1946-47 BELMONT

1948-49 HAMILTON

1952-53 TORONTO

1953-54 NEWBOLDS

1955-56 KOTARA

1971-72 SWANSEA WORKERS
1973 WARATAH

1977 WARATAH

COUNTRY NO.3 PENNANT

1962-63 BOOLAROO

1966-67 MEREWETHER

1973 TORONTO

COUNTRY NO.4 PENNANT

1968-69 WINDALE/GATESHEAD
1969-70 SHORTLAND RSL
1970-71 WARNERS BAY
1971-72 SWANSEA WORKERS
STATE NO.6 PENNANT

1996 NELSON BAY

1997 LAMBTON-NEW LAMBTON RSL
2000 N.J.C.

2004 MARKS POINT

STATE SINGLES CHAMPIONSHIP

1911-12 H. HINGST NEWCASTLE CITY
1919-20 T. KINDER HAMILTON
1926-27 A. FROOME WALLSEND
1927-28 C.A.H. McNEILL HAMILTON
1930-31 C.A.H. McNEILL HAMILTON
1931-32 R. TALAMINI BOOLAROO
1936-37 W.FOGO WALLSEND
1942-43 G. ANTCLIFF LOWLANDS
1943-44 C.A.H. McNEILL HAMILTON
1944-45 D. DOWNIE BOOLAROO
1947-48 D. DOWNIE BOOLAROO

1954-55 D. DOWNIE
1958-59 D. DOWNIE
1974 K. PORTER
1982 R.D.ROSS
1987 T. McCABE
2002 S. LAGUZZA
2014 L. SCOTT
2019 M. BAUS

BOOLAROO
NEWCASTLE CITY
BOOLAROO
KAHIBAH
CHARLESTOWN
CHARLESTOWN
RAYMOND TERRACE
RAYMOND TERRACE



1924-25
1929-30
1933-34
1934-35
1937-3
1953-54
1955-56
1974
1992
1997
1998
2000
2012

1961-62
1987
2003
2009

1914-15
1924-25
1925-26
1935-36
1938-39
1942-43
1963-64
1972

1991

1994

1908-09
1928-29
1976

1994
1997
2000
2001

2015
2019

2011

2017

STATE PAIRS CHAMPIONSHIP

T. KINDER, G. MORRIS

D. LOWE, W. FOGO

T. KINDER, C.A.H. McNEILL
T. KINDER, C.A.H. McNEILL
8T. KINDER, C.A.H. McNEILL
C. COMINS, C.A.H. McNEILL
A.P. WADDINGHAM, O.A. SCHOTT
C. EASON, B.G. SALTER

I. BARRETT, R.G. DAWES

A. GLEESON, S. LACK

B. OLIVER, S. LAGUZZA
C.PARKER, S. LACK

B. BATEMAN, K. ROBINSON

STATE TRIPLES CHAMPIONSHIP

HAMILTON
WALLSEND
HAMILTON
HAMILTON
HAMILTON
HAMILTON
NATIONAL PARK
WARATAH
CHARLESTOWN
WARATAH
SWANSEA
BERESFIELD
NELSON BAY

R.W. JOHNSON, C.D. McCORMACK, E. CREW WARATAH
A. CRUICKSHANK, J. COLLINS, M. McCARTY TORONTO
T. TWINING, R. DUNN, M. BEESLEY BERESFIELD
B. BATEMAN, T. ANTRAM, R. GIRVAN NELSON BAY

STATE FOURS CHAMPIONSHIP

C. COLGAN, C. GILBERT, E. BELL, J. CLAYTON LOWLANDS
G. MORRIS, T. CARLIN, C.A.H. McNEILL, T. KINDER HAMILTON
D. LOWE, W. RUSHTON, W. FOGO, A. FROOME WALLSEND
H.F. MURRAY, A. MURRAY, T. KINDER, C.A.H. McNEILL HAMILTON
H.F. MURRAY, A. MURRAY, T. KINDER, C.A.H. McNEILL HAMILTON
H.F. MURRAY, A. MURRAY, T. KINDER, C.A.H. McNEILL HAMILTON
A. CRUICKSHANK, W. SIMPSON, J. KINDER, R. PARTLAND TORONTO
C. BROWNLOW, D. ROBERTSON, T. MURPHY, K. PORTER BOOLAROO

G. SATTLER, A. CZERMAK, A. SMITH, S. LAGUZZA KAHIBAH
J. JENNINGS, J. LITTLEWOOD, B. WAUGH, J. GREGORY REDHEAD

STATE CHAMPION OF CLUB CHAMPIONS SINGLES

W. WOODHOUSE HAMILTON 1983 B.G. SALTER WARATAH
D. LOWE WALLSEND 1992 R.G. DAWES CHARLESTOWN
R.D. ROSS KAHIBAH 2011 M. BAUS SWANSEA

STATE CHAMPION OF CLUB CHAMPIONS PAIRS

C. &K. JAQUES BOOLAROO

R. HILL, N. WAITE WINDALE/GATESHEAD
B. BULL, M. BALL ALDER PARK

S. LAGUZZA, J. ROBERTS CHARLESTOWN

STATE SENIOR SINGLES CHAMPIONSHIP

WINDALE/GATESHEAD
VALENTINE

T. McCABE
J. LITTLEWOOD

STATE PRESIDENT’S RESERVE SINGLES CHAMPIONSHIP
P. BURGESS ALDER PARK

STATE PRESIDENT’S RESERVE PAIRS CHAMPIONSHIP
G. PRISK, M. SPRATFORD NELSON BAY




1985
1989
1999
2006

1986

1995

2003

2012

2011
2012
2015

2009
2010
2018

1995
1996

2015
2017

STATE JUNIOR SINGLES CHAMPIONSHIP

P. WESCHE SWANSEA
A. GLEESON WARATAH
D. GOVAN EDGEWORTH
M. BAUS SWANSEA

STATE JUNIOR PAIRS CHAMPIONSHIP
T. COCHRANE, M. EVANS LAMBTON AND HAMILTON NORTH

STATE JUNIOR FOURS CHAMPIONSHIP

D. EVANS, J. LEE, A. APPLEBY, N. DAWSON EDGEWORTH, NEW LAMBTON,
BERESFIELD & CHARLESTOWN

C. HOLSTEIN, J. DUNCAN, N. TWINING, C. PARKER RAYMOND TERRACE, ADAMSTOWN,
BERESFIELD & TEA GARDENS RS & CC

J. DOW, C. REID, B. STACEY, J. RYAN REDHEAD, SWANSEA, SWANSEA, SWANSEA

STATE ROOKIES SINGLES CHAMPIONSHIP

O. ELLIOTT NELSON BAY
B. GREENBANK TORONTO WORKERS
S. DAVIS TERALBA

STATE ROOKIES PAIRS CHAMPIONSHIP

L. BUND, M. OLDHAM NELSON BAY
J. HORN, L. BUND NELSON BAY
J. FIDDES, B. DARE WANGI

STATE INTER-ZONE SIDES CHAMPIONSHIP

NEWCASTLE (ZONE 2)
NEWCASTLE (ZONE 2)

STATE SENIOR INTER-ZONE SIDES CHAMPIONSHIP

NEWCASTLE (ZONE 2)
NEWCASTLE (ZONE 2)




